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COMPANY INFORMATION

Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited commenced business in 1978 as a
general finance company. It has grown successfully to become
recognised as one of Papua New Guinea and the South Pacific’s
most progressive financial institutions.

The Company specialises in providing the following range of
financial products and services:

- Chattel Mortgage and Lease Finance for customers to acquire a wide variety of
motor vehicles, heavy machinery and plant and equipment for commercial and
business use.

- Specially tailored financial packages.

- Attractive investment facilities.

In addition, through its subsidiary companies, the Credit Corporation Group owns
and manages a portfolio of prime real estate assets. 

Shareholders have received a dividend each year since the incorporation of the
Company in 1978.

The Credit Corporation Group presently owns assets valued at over K811 million
and operates offices in Port Moresby, Kokopo and Lae in Papua New Guinea, in
Suva, Nadi and Lautoka in Fiji, in Honiara in the Solomon Islands and in Port Vila in
Vanuatu.

Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited is a registered company under the Papua New
Guinea Companies Act 1997 and is incorporated and domiciled in Papua New
Guinea.
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The Pacific's Financier

PAPUA NEW GUINEA: Credit Corporation Finance Limited
Port Moresby - Lae - Kokopo

FIJI: Credit Corporation (Fiji) Limited
Suva - Nadi - Lautoka

SOLOMON ISLANDS: Credit Corporation (SI) Limited
Honiara

VANUATU: Credit Corporation (Vanuatu) Limited
Port Vila



It gives me considerable satisfaction to report that during 2009
the Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited group again recorded very
strong operational results.

The group and all subsidiaries remain in a strong financial
position being well capitalised and with buoyant liquidity. This
will ensure that, in Papua New Guinea in particular, the group is
able to take advantage of the rapidly developing and improving
economic conditions largely as a result of the massive $US15
billion Exxon Mobil led PNG LNG Project, now entering the
construction stage.

The group core business activities achieved improved
operational results when compared to 2008:

• Group core business profit for 2009 was K33.12 million
compared to K29.62 million achieved during 2008, a
healthy 11.82% increase. 

• Group total assets increased from K779.74 million to
K811.36 million. 

• Shareholders’ equity reached K618.16 million after
payment of a dividend of K15.49 million during August
2009. The Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited group
continues as one of the largest locally owned corporations
operating in Papua New Guinea and the Pacific.

Financing activity business volumes exceeded budget across all
group locations - Fiji, Solomon Islands, Vanuatu and in Papua
New Guinea. Real estate rental revenues from the Port Moresby
Era Dorina estate exceeded budget projections. Credit House
remains fully tenanted. Significant capital expenditure is
currently underway for the upgrade of air conditioning, lift

capacity, foyer and façade to ensure Credit House remains the
premier executive office tower in Port Moresby. 

As recorded in my half year release for the period 30 June 2009
the value of the group's long term strategic holding in Bank of
South Pacific Limited (BSP) required a negative adjustment to
the 2009 profit and loss account. The sum of K58.54 million
was booked against the profit and loss account due to the
decrease in the value of BSP shares on the Port Moresby Stock
Exchange. During 2009 BSP share trades dropped from 99 toea
to 85 toea. However this negative adjustment was partly
compensated by a positive adjustment of K46.00 million due to
the regular three year revaluation of the prime Port Moresby real
estate portfolio. 

Following these revaluation adjustments group net after tax
profit of K20.46 million is recorded for 2009. 

The first quarter 2010 core business operations have produced
strong results. This augers well for 2010 and sets the trend for
continuing steady improvement for the 2010 core business cash
earnings.

I compliment the executive and all the group staff on their
continuing dedication and commitment. The ongoing support
by loyal customers and shareholders and my fellow Directors is
also acknowledged, and I look forward to again reporting a
favorable profit outcome for shareholders for 2010. 

Garth McIlwain
Chairman
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K'000 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Profit and Loss Account

Turnover 145,487 93,493 224,564 188,339 62,723 

Operating Profit before tax 123,790 67,888 194,885 156,428 33,121 

Operating Profit after tax attributable
to the group 114,126 56,930 187,036 144,033 20,455 

Retained Earnings 72,980 89,172 121,891 159,483 177,206 

Dividend per share 12t 15t 5t* 5t 5t

Balance Sheet

Shareholders' Funds 248,703 300,790 484,081 614,736 618,155 

Net Receivables 162,362 178,204 182,151 197,750 198,500 

Other Assets 246,121 308,511 499,232 581,994 612,857 

Total Assets 408,483 486,714 681,383 779,743 811,357 

Other Liabilities 17,019 36,036 47,817 45,550 40,349 

* After 6:1 share split declared September 2006

GROUP’S FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
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Board of Directors

From left to right: Ian Tarutia, Michael Koisen, John Dunlop and Garth McIlwain. Absent: Leon Buskens

There were four meetings of the Board of Directors during 2009 and these were attended as follows:

Garth McIlwain 4/4

Ian Tarutia 4/4

Leon Buskens 3/4

Michael Koisen 3/4

John Dunlop 2/2 (Appointed September 2009) 

DIRECTORS’ MEETINGS
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

GARTH McILWAIN

Garth McIlwain, CBE, F.Fin, FAICD
Director since December 2008
Chairman since January 2009

Mr McIlwain is a founding Director (1978 - 2000) and a former Managing Director and
Executive Director (1979 - 2000).  After almost fifty years in banking and finance
employment he recently retired as Managing Director, Bank of South Pacific Limited
having successfully administered the merger of the state owned Papua New Guinea
Banking Corporation and Bank of South Pacific Limited (2002 - 2008).  He commenced
his career in the Commonwealth Bank of Australia and subsequently held senior
positions in the Reserve Bank of Australia and the Bank of Papua New Guinea.

His other current directorships include Chairman, Andersons Foodland Limited, and a
Director of Tower Insurance Limited and NGIP Agmark Limited.

MICHAEL KOISEN

Michael Koisen, ML, FAMI, SA Fin, MAICD
Director since June 2002

Mr Koisen currently holds the position of Chief Executive Officer with Teachers Savings
and Loan Society Limited. He has a career spanning 30 years in the savings and loan
industry, 17 of those years as a Chief Executive Officer.  Mr Koisen serves in a non-
executive capacity as Chairman of the Federation of Savings and Loan Societies,
Chairman of Capital Life Insurance Limited, Director of Airlines PNG Limited and
Director of Credit and Data Bureau Limited.

LEON BUSKENS

Leon Buskens, BA, MA, SA Fin, MAICD
Director since June 2003

Mr Leon Buskens currently holds the position of Managing Director with Nambawan
Super Ltd. He is also a nominee director of Nambawan Super in its investee companies
that operate in the manufacturing, retail, property and the hospitality sectors. He is
also shareholder and director on Kopkop College School and a volunteer Director on
CDI Trust Fund, Halivim Wantok Trust and Patron of the Banking & Finance Students
of UPNG.

Garth McIlwain

Leon Buskens

Michael Koisen
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

IAN TARUTIA

Ian Tarutia, MBE, FAICD, SA Fin, MPNGID 
Director since July 2008

Mr Tarutia is the Joint Chief Executive Officer of NASFUND. In other capacities he serves
as Chairman of Nasfund Contributors Savings & Loan Society, Director on the boards of
Cloudy Bay Sustainable Forestry Limited, East New Britain Supermarket Limited,
Federation of Savings and Loan Societies Limited and PNG Mama Graun Trust. In the
past, he has served as a Director on the Ramu Agri Industries Board and Amalpack
Limited. He is also the Immediate Past President of both the PNG Institute of Directors
and of the Badili Club, a professional networking association.

JOHN DUNLOP

John Dunlop, C.A. 
Director since September 2009

Mr Dunlop joined the Board in September 2009 and is the Chairman of the
Audit Committee. After working as an Accountant in New Zealand, the Solomon
Islands and Fiji, he arrived in PNG in 1983 to work for Steamships Trading Company Ltd,
where he held a number of roles including Finance Director and Managing Director.
Currently Mr Dunlop serves as a non executive Director of Steamships,
CPL Group Ltd, Hardware Haus Ltd, John Swire & Sons (PNG) Ltd and John Swire & Sons
Pty Ltd.

John Dunlop 

Ian Tarutia
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31 YEAR HIGHLIGHTS

1978
Company incorporated on 25 April. Business commenced in June at Four-Mile, Port
Moresby. By year end shareholders’ equity had reached K501,016 and a trading profit
of K38,201 was achieved.

1979
Operations relocated to Badili. Public share issue resulted in 339,105 additional shares
being issued. Total assets had reached nearly K5 million. Rabaul Office established.

1980
Company awarded land at Gordons 5 and plans commenced to build nine townhouses
at this location. Shareholders' equity passed the K1.5 million mark.

1981
Total assets exceed K6.4 million. Operating profit of K293,950 achieved. A recession
hits PNG.

1982
Construction of nine townhouses completed at Gordons 5 in the National Capital
District.

1983
Shareholders' equity passed the K2 million mark.

1984
An additional six townhouses completed at Gordons 5. Company operations relocated
to ADF House.

1985
Assets reached K16.3 million and an operating profit of K626,302 was achieved.

1986
A further 537,000 shares were issued. Negotiations completed for the purchase of land
in Cuthbertson Street, downtown Port Moresby. Shareholders' equity approached
K4 million.

1987
A residential town subdivision lease was secured over land at Ela Makana in Port
Moresby. Assets pass the K20 million mark. A public share issue raises a further
1,777,727 shares.

1988
A tender of K7.6 million was accepted for construction of a high-rise office building in
downtown Port Moresby. Nine townhouses constructed at "Era Dorina" Stage 1.
Company assets exceed K30 million.

1989
Construction of a further 12 townhouses commissioned at "Era Dorina" in Port
Moresby.

1990
"Credit House" opened in September. The 12 townhouses completed at "Era Dorina".
Revaluation of assets increased shareholders’ equity to K12 million.

CREDIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 20098
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1991
24 new apartments commenced at "Era Dorina" Stage 2. First
profit of over K1 million achieved.

1992
Credit Corporation (Fiji) established and returns an inaugural
profit of F$66,638 while total assets exceeded F$5 million. The
24 townhouses at "Era Dorina" completed and tenanted.

1993
Founding Chairman, Sir Albert Maori Kiki KBE passes away. Sir
Henry ToRobert KBE appointed as Chairman. Decision taken to
build a further 12 apartments at "Era Dorina". Equity acquired
in the Bank of South Pacific as a long term strategic investment.
Group profit exceeded K3 million.

1994
Construction of 12 additional apartments at "Era Dorina" Stage
2 completed bringing the total at the "Era Dorina" complex to
57 fully tenanted townhouses/apartments. Serious volcanic
damage in Rabaul necessitates a special provision of K450,000
to cover possible losses. Credit Corporation (Fiji) Limited is
issued with a credit institution licence by the Reserve Bank of
Fiji.

1995
Revaluation of property increases shareholders' equity to K25.6
million and assets to K118.17 million. Five additional
townhouses purchased at Gordons 5. Focus Finance established
in Australia.

1996
Shareholders’ equity reaches K27.5 million and Group operating
profit exceeds K4 million. Focus Finance affected by interest rate
war in Australia. This investment written off.

1997
Office established in Nadi, Fiji. Group records trading profit of
K8.07 million while Group assets exceed K155 million. The Fiji
subsidiary achieves a record profit of F$2.09 million.

1998
Economic recession develops in both Papua New Guinea and
Fiji. Group trading profit of K9,176,973 recorded.

1999
Subdued economic conditions continue, however Group
trading profit of K6,852,266 achieved. Application for listing of
the Company shares on POMSoX lodged.

2000
Company listed on POMSoX. Group trading profit of
K8,186,158. Coup takes place in Fiji. Subdued economic
conditions and high interest rates continue. Group assets
exceed K200 million and shareholders’ equity reaches over K55
million.

2001
Group records trading profit of K11,068,073. Interest rates start
to ease. Political stability returns to Fiji following general
elections.

2002
Group records trading profit K11,116,039. Violence mars Papua
New Guinea general elections. Recession grips Papua New
Guinea. Group assets exceeded K243 million and shareholders'
equity reaches K85 million.

2003
Group posts record trading profit K25,579,248. Treasury Bills
reach year high of 19.69%. Fiji operations show significant
increase in profitability to F$2,704,228.

2004
Group records a trading profit K25,178,619. Total assets reach
K306,531,010. Lae Branch established. Fiji increases profit to
F$4,730,796.

2005
Group records trading profit K114,125,633 for 2005. Total
assets reach K408,483,313. Credit Corporation (S.I.) Limited
established in Honiara, Solomon Islands. Construction begins on
Stage 3 at Era Dorina.

2006
Group records trading profit of K56,929,609. Total assets reach
K496,714,854. Riots in Honiara affect Solomon Islands result.
Fiji experiences military coup.

2007
Group records trading profit of K187,036,567. Total assets
reach K681,383,423. Credit Corporation (Vanuatu) Limited
established in Port Vila, Vanuatu.  Office established in Lautoka,
Fiji.  Credit House, 10 Gorrie St, Suva opened.  Stage 3 of Era
Dorina, 18 townhouses completed and fully tenanted.

2008
Group records trading profit of K144,033,407. Total assets
reach record K779,743,505.  Global financial crisis pushes most
of the world towards recession. 

2009
Group trading profit of K20,454,525.  Total assets reach record
K811,356,679.  Stage 4 Era Dorina, 18 executive apartments
completed and fully tenanted.

31 YEAR HIGHLIGHTS
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited completed an excellent financial year in 2009 in an
improving economic environment.  The global economic crisis that developed during
late 2008 and intensified during 2009 has left Papua New Guinea largely unscathed.
Substantial growth of the Papua New Guinea economy has laid the foundation for a
highly successful year with our core business of finance and property enjoying increased
earnings, a very strong balance sheet and a well positioned and growing business.

Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited and its subsidiaries recorded a net profit after tax of
K20.46 million for the year ended 31 December 2009.  Included in this result and as
the Chairman noted in his report, the sum of K58.54 million was booked against the
profit and loss account due to the decrease in the value of our BSP shares on the
Port Moresby Stock Exchange. Whilst this decline in the value of our BSP shareholding
is disappointing this was partly offset by a positive adjustment of K46.00 million due to
the revaluation of the Company’s prime Port Moresby real estate portfolio.
Shareholders’ funds have continued the growth of the last few years, and have now
reached a record K618.16 million and total assets have grown to K811.36 million.
Net asset backing per share is K1.95 as at 31 December 2009, substantially above the
current trading price of Credit Corporation (PNG) Ltd shares on the Port Moresby Stock
Exchange.

Credit House

Credit House Limited produced another solid performance recording a net cash profit
after tax of K2.90 million, an increase of 9% from 2008.

A market valuation of the building was carried out during 2009.  This resulted in an
increase in value of K12.45 million representing an increase in net assets of 37.62%
from 2008.  This is a strong result and is testament to the building being well managed
and maintained since opening in September 1990.

The major components of a capital expenditure program commenced in 2009 with the
air conditioning and lift upgrades. Both these projects are expected to be completed by
the second quarter of 2010. In addition, the refurbishment of building interior and
exterior façades will also be carried out in 2010.

These significant capital expenditure works will ensure the building and systems remain
at the cutting edge of technology and more than comparable with the new commercial
developments underway in the city.  Whilst we expect some tenancy movement from
2010, we believe the building is positioned well to maintain good occupancy levels and
returns.

Era Dorina Estate

The successful completion of the Era Dorina Stage 4 apartment complex has seen the
company post a record profit and achieve excellent results in 2009.

The Stage 4 complex was completed on 31 March 2009 with leases commencing from
1 May 2009.  The apartments are fully tenanted and the gymnasium and lap pool have
added another dimension to the amenities and the quality of living at the Estate.
The completion of Stage 4 maximises the development of the Era Dorina site.
We believe the Estate will remain the preferred executive residential accommodation in
Port Moresby.

Robert Allport -
Chief Executive Officer
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Credit House, Port Moresby



The 2009 market valuation of the property saw an increase of
K33.55 million with the inclusion of Stage 4, increasing net
assets by 67% from last year to K99.06 million.

The company posted a record net cash profit after tax of K5.06
million and we expect this result to be exceeded in 2010 with
the continuing high demand for executive rental
accommodation in the city.  Across the Estate, there continues
to be a good mix of tenants including major corporate entities,
aid agencies, diplomatic personnel and LNG project businesses.
This mix, as well as our service reputation, will see Era Dorina
Limited continue to trade strongly through any future market
fluctuations.

Credit Corporation Finance Limited

Credit Corporation Finance Limited, the PNG based finance arm
of the Group has again had a very successful year.   All branches
performed exceptionally well, especially Lae, which is starting to
take advantage of the increased demand for finance flowing
from the impending LNG project.

Credit Corporation Finance Limited recorded a record operating
profit of K15.86 million for the year ended 31 December 2009.
This represents a 29.70% increase on 2008.  With the economic
climate in PNG improving and with increased demand for our
finance products due to the LNG project gaining momentum,
2010 is shaping up as a very good year for the company.  Credit
Corporation Finance limited will again be a major contributor to
the 2010 profit of the group.

Credit Corporation (Fiji) Limited

Fiji operations had a steady year earning a profit of F$6.02
million, compared to F$6.72 million in 2008.  This is considered
a very good result given the sluggish economic conditions and
uncertain political outlook for Fiji.

Credit Corporation (SI) Limited

Credit Corporation (SI) Limited recorded a net profit of
SBD$2.74 million for the year ended 31 December 2009, a
13.7% increase over the 2008 result and an excellent result in a
challenging business environment.

The company is now well established and respected and being
the only non-bank financier in the Solomon Islands should
continue to grow although at a slower rate than has been
experienced over the last four years.

Credit Corporation (Vanuatu) Limited

The company recorded a net profit of Vatu 54.13 million for the
year, an excellent result in the second full year of operation.

The company is now well established in Vanuatu and the strong
results achieved combined with a positive outlook for further
expansion, growth in tourism and improved infrastructure,
confirms the decision to expand to Vanuatu is a sound one.

Outlook

Fears that the global financial crisis would have a harmful effect
on the Papua New Guinea economy have been allayed, with
most of Papua New Guinea’s trading partners escaping the
worst of the crises.  With the announcement by Esso Highlands,
a subsidiary of Exxon Mobil Corporation, on 8 December 2009,
that the massive $US15 billion PNG LNG project will proceed,
2010 is shaping up as an excellent year for the
Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited group.  We have already
noticed increased demand for our financing products and for
both our executive residential accommodation and office space
in Credit House.

12 CREDIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2009

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT (CONTINUED)

David Weston - Manager Finance

Rennie Wekina - Manager Properties
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Era Dorina Estate, Port Moresby

We could not have achieved these results without the
dedication and commitment of the company staff both in Papua
New Guinea and around the South Pacific.  I would like to thank
our staff, all our valued clients, shareholders and the Board for
their support throughout the year.  I again look forward to
working with the Credit Corporation team during 2010 to
achieve our budget targets and to create further shareholder
wealth in the years to come.

Robert Allport

Chief Executive Officer



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Board is committed to achieving the highest standards of corporate governance
and ethics and expects similar standards from all employees.  

The Board sets the strategic direction for the Group and meets quarterly or as required.
All matters pertinent to the Group are discussed by the full Board, including, but not
limited to, the operations and financial performance of the Group and achievement of
objectives.

Board Composition

The Board consists of five members, all non-executive Directors.  The members of the
Board seek to ensure that it contains a blend of experience and skills appropriate to the
Group.

Directors retire by rotation each three years and are eligible for re-election.

Committees

The Board meets as a committee to consider issues pertaining to the appointment of
new Directors.

An audit committee of three non-executive Directors meets half-yearly in order to
confirm that any matters raised by the Group's external auditors are addressed and to
confirm that the Group's financial affairs are conducted in accordance with prudent
commercial practice, the requirements of the Group Procedures Manual and the
prudential standards issued by the Bank of Papua New Guinea.

Independent Advice

Directors are entitled to seek independent legal advice on their duties at the Group's
expense, provided that they seek the prior approval of the Chairman.

Risk Management

The Board is committed to identifying significant business risks and has put in place a
number of measures to manage such risks.

Shareholder Information

The Board communicates with shareholders at least once a year by means of a
comprehensive annual report.  In addition, the Board provides shareholders with
continuous disclosure of information considered to be price sensitive to the Group's
shares.  At all times the Board ensures that statutory requirements regarding disclosure
are met.

Staff Matters

The Group is an equal opportunity employer and does not tolerate sexual harassment
amongst employees.

Policy and Procedures

The Group has in place both Staff and Procedures Manuals, which set out duties for
each staff member and systems for all procedures.

All routine legal documents are standard and used in all instances.

CREDIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 200914



DIRECTORS' REPORT

Your Directors present their annual report on the affairs of the Company including the financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2009.

Activities

The principal activities of the group during the course of the financial year remain that of providing general finance, leasing and hire
purchase financing and property investment. 

There were no other significant changes in the nature of the activities of the group during the year.

Results

The net profit/(loss) after taxation for the group attributable to the members of the group for the year was K20,454,525 (2008:
K144,033,407) and for the Company was (K42,285,725) ( 2008: K130,686,204).

Dividends

Dividends paid by the Company to members since the end of the previous financial year were as follows:

Per Share Total Paid

Final K 0.05 K 15,488,054 August 2009

Directors

The Directors at the date of the report of the Company are listed on page 6.  Directors' interests and shareholdings are disclosed in
Note 28.  No Director had any material interest in any contract or arrangement with the Company or any related entity during the
year.

Remuneration of Directors and Employees

The Directors and employees remuneration information is disclosed in Note 28.  

Interests Register

The details of information recorded in the Interests register is disclosed in Note 28.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Garth McIlwain John Dunlop
Director Director
31 March 2010 31 March 2010

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CREDIT CORPORATION (PNG) LTD
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

Scope
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited (“company') and its
subsidiary companies (“group”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 December 2009, and the
consolidated income statements, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flow for the year
then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes as set out on pages 25 to 69.

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with section 199 of the Companies Act 1997.  Our
audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them
in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to
anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we
have formed.

Management and Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management and Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatements,
whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are
reasonable in the circumstances. 

Auditors’ Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements and
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The
procedures selected depend on our judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting principles used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Audit opinion
We have obtained all the information and explanations we required for the purposes of our audit.

In our opinion:

(a) the consolidated financial statements of Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited

i) comply with generally accepted accounting practice; and

ii) give a true and fair view of the financial position of the group and the company as at 31 December 2009 and the results
of their operations and cash flows for the year ended on that date; and

(b) proper accounting records have been kept by Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited as far as appears from our examination of those
records.

DATED at Port Moresby this 14th day of April 2010.

Chartered Accountants

Richard Kuna
Partner
Registered under the Accountants Act 1996
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STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION

Consolidated Company

Note 2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 14 12,852,624 38,398,017 1,132,424 1,269,812
Trade and other receivables 18 136,099,304 112,540,755 - -
Investment property 15 180,694,485 99,799,645 - -
Other investments 16 365,748,779 419,911,772 621,835,197 601,312,304
Deferred tax assets 23 4,463,932 4,842,368 697 -
Total non-current assets 699,859,124 675,492,557 622,968,318 602,582,116
Inventories 17 463,982 368,207 - -
Other investments 16 28,489,558 1,583,190 648,800 99,935
Trade and other receivables 18 64,892,125 90,039,417 980,008 4,054,719
Cash and cash equivalents 22 17,651,890 12,260,134 568,911 281,417
Total current assets 111,497,555 104,250,948 2,197,719 4,436,071
Total assets 811,356,679 779,743,505 625,166,037 607,018,187

EQUITY
Share capital 24 19,635,412 16,847,380 19,635,412 16,847,380
Reserves 25 415,710,968 428,035,762 499,640,350 495,228,280
Retained earnings 177,205,866 159,482,844 93,276,484 92,290,326
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the company 612,552,246 604,365,986 612,552,246 604,365,986
Non-controlling interests 5,602,898 10,369,848 - -
Total equity 618,155,144 614,735,834 612,552,246 604,365,986

LIABILITIES
Loans and borrowings 19 51,559,903 36,663,739 - -
Employee benefits 26 - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 23 4,020,188 3,623,277 - 1,638
Total non-current liabilities 55,580,091 40,287,016 - 1,638
Loans and borrowings 19 129,367,027 108,302,176 - -
Trade and other payables 21 4,046,493 4,034,042 12,613,791 2,650,563
Employee benefits 20 1,301,770 1,359,931 - -
Income taxes payable 13 2,906,154 11,024,506 - -
Total current liabilities 137,621,444 124,720,655 12,613,791 2,650,563
Total liabilities 193,201,535 165,007,671 12,613,791 2,652,201

Total equity and liabilities 811,356,679 779,743,505 625,166,037 607,018,187

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Garth McIlwain John Dunlop
Director Director
31 March 2010 31 March 2010

The statements of consolidated financial position are to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial
statements set out on pages 25 to 69.
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Consolidated Company

Note 2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Finance income 7 42,672,427 43,450,826 - -

Finance costs 7 (8,421,187) (11,307,294) - -

Net finance income 34,251,240 32,143,532 - -

Other revenue 8 20,050,917 144,887,953 (40,504,150) 132,148,031

Net operating income 54,302,157 177,031,485 (40,504,150) 132,148,031

Personnel expenses 11 (8,251,396) (8,973,087) - -

Depreciation expenses (1,177,730) (1,067,024) (293,166) (250,584)

Other operating expenses (11,752,304) (10,563,570) (1,490,047) (1,119,194)

Results from operating activities 9 33,120,727 156,427,804 (42,287,363) 130,778,253

Share of profits of equity accounted investees - - - -

Profit before tax 33,120,727 156,427,804 (42,287,363) 130,778,253

Income tax expense 13 (10,939,888) (10,052,538) 1,638 (92,049)

Profit for the period 22,180,839 146,375,266 (42,285,725) 130,686,204

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the company 20,454,525 144,033,407 (42,285,725) 130,686,204

Non-controlling interests 1,726,314 2,341,859 - -

Profit for the period 22,180,839 146,375,266 (42,285,725) 130,686,204

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.06 0.46 (0.14) 0.42

The consolidated income statements are to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the consolidated financial
statements set out on pages 25 to 69.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Consolidated Company

Note 2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Profit for the period 22,180,839 146,375,266 (42,285,725) 130,686,204

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation differences for

foreign operations attributable to:

Owners of the company 25 431,760 (4,925,264) - -

Non-controlling interests (888,963) (2,395,946) - -

Revaluation of subsidiaries 25 - (19,512) 57,568,319 (8,402,428)

Other comprehensive income for the period

(net of income tax) (457,203) (7,340,722) 57,568,319 (8,402,428)

Total comprehensive income for the period 21,723,636 139,034,544 15,282,594 139,088,632

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the company 20,886,285 139,088,632 15,282,594 139,088,632

Non-controlling interests 837,351 (54,088) - -

Total comprehensive income for the period 21,723,636 139,034,544 15,282,594 139,088,632

The consolidated statements of comprehensive income are to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the

consolidated financial statements set out on pages 25 to 69.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19CREDIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2009



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Consolidated Notes Share Reserves Retained Minority Total
Capital Earnings Interest

K K K K K

Balance at 1 January 2008 9,188,791 342,577,189 121,891,056 10,423,936 484,080,972

Total comprehensive income for the period - 85,458,573 53,630,059 (54,088) 139,034,544

Transactions with owners

Contributions by and distributions
to owners

Dividends to equity holders 12 - - (16,038,271) - (16,038,271)

Dividend reinvestment 24 7,658,589 - - - 7,658,589

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners 7,658,589 - (16,038,271) - (8,379,682)

Total transactions with owners 7,658,589 - (16,038,271) - (8,379,682)

Balance at 31 December 2008 16,847,380 428,035,762 159,482,844 10,369,848 614,735,834

The statements of changes in equity are to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements
set out on pages 25 to 69.
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Notes Share Reserves Retained Minority Total
Capital Earnings Interest

K K K K K

Balance at 1 January 2009 16,847,380 428,035,762 159,482,844 10,369,848 614,735,834

Total comprehensive income for the period - (17,928,482) 38,814,767 837,351 21,723,636

Transactions with owners

Contributions by and distributions
to owners

Dividends to equity holders 12 - - (15,488,054) - (15,488,054)

Dividend reinvestment 24 2,788,032 - - - 2,788,032

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners 2,788,032 - (15,488,054) - (12,700,022)

Changes in ownership interests
in subsidiaries

Acquisition of non-controlling interests 25 - 5,603,688 (5,603,688) (5,603,688) (5,603,688) 

Total transactions with owners 2,788,032 5,603,688 21,091,742 (5,603,688) (18,803,710)

Balance at 31 December 2009 19,635,412 415,710,968 177,205,866 5,602,898 618,155,144

The statements of changes in equity are to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements
set out on pages 25 to 69.
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (CONTINUED)

Company Notes Share Reserves Retained Total
Capital Earnings

K K K K

Balance at 1 January 2008 9,188,791 396,422,504 68,045,741 473,657,036

Total comprehensive income for the period - 98,805,776 40,282,856 139,088,632

Transactions with owners

Contributions by and distributions
to owners

Dividends to equity holders 12 - - (16,038,271) (16,038,271)

Dividend reinvestment 24 7,658,589 - - 7,658,589

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners 7,658,589 - (16,038,271) (8,379,682)

Total transactions with owners 7,658,589 - (16,038,271) (8,379,682)

Balance at 31 December 2008 16,847,380 495,228,280 92,290,326 604,365,986

The statements of changes in equity are to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements
set out on pages 25 to 69.
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (CONTINUED)

Company Notes Share Reserves Retained Total
Capital Earnings

K K K K

Balance at 1 January 2009 16,847,380 495,228,280 92,290,326 604,365,986

Total comprehensive income for the period - (1,191,618) 16,474,212 15,282,594

Transactions with owners

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Dividends to equity holders 12 - - (15,488,054) (15,488,054)

Dividend reinvestment 24 2,788,032 - - 2,788,032

Total contributions by and distributions to owners 2,788,032 - (15,488,054) (12,700,022)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests 25 - 5,603,688 - 5,603,688

Total changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries - 5,603,688 - 5,603,688

Total transactions with owners 2,788,032 5,603,688 (15,488,054) (7,096,334)

Balance at 31 December 2009 19,635,412 499,640,350 93,276,484 612,552,246

The statements of changes in equity are to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements
set out on pages 25 to 69.
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASHFLOW

Consolidated Company

Note 2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Charges earned on leases & loans 42,530,814 43,309,213 - -

Commission, fees and rents 23,862,775 19,887,059 60,439 233,375

Interest from funds deposited 1,167,127 1,535,487 320,622 189,224

Interest payments (7,585,013) (6,281,900) (2,181) (2,255)

Payments to suppliers and employees (22,659,992) (22,891,605) (1,539,934) (1,169,393)

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets 37,315,711 35,558,254 (1,161,054) (749,049)

Net cash (advanced) / received in respect of leases (1,405,349) (18,001,015) 13,363,811 2,475,118

Net cash received / (repaid) in respect of deposits 30,857,366 (30,068,596) (3,023,983) -

Net cash from subsidiaries - - (18,420) 15,952,337

Net cash from operating activities before income tax 66,767,728 (12,511,357) 9,160,354 17,678,406

Income taxes paid (18,282,893) (8,154,195) (217,819) (1,578,649)

Cash flows from operating activities 22 48,484,835 (20,665,552) 8,942,535 16,099,757

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant & equipment (11,066,379) (18,244,498) (158,391) (487,752)

Proceeds from sale of property 198,130 172,063 20,000 89,104

Acquisition of additional share capital - - (6,000,000) (37,500,000)

Acquisition of non controlling interest (Fiji) - - (4,684,838) -

Proceeds from sale of shares 92,776 19,256,166 92,776 19,256,166

Dividends received 5,743,443 1,088,359 15,137,052 9,099,804

Net cash flow from short term investments (26,077,327) 31,104,587 - -

Purchase of  shares (361,618) - (361,618) -

Cash flows from investing activities (31,470,975) 33,376,677 4,044,981 (9,542,678)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds/(Repayment) of borrowings 2,566,074 (4,091,308) - -

Dividends paid (12,700,022) (8,379,682) (12,700,022) (8,379,682)

Cash flows from financing activities (10,133,948) (12,470,990) (12,700,022) (8,379,682)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and

cash equivalents (1,488,156) (7,098,910) - -

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 22 5,391,756 (6,858,775) 287,494 (1,822,603)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 12,260,134 19,118,909 281,417 2,104,020

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 22 17,651,890 12,260,134 568,911 281,417

The consolidated statements of cashflow are to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial
statements set out on pages 25 to 69.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Reporting entity
Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited (the “Company”) is a company domiciled in Papua New Guinea. The address of the
Company's registered office is Credit House, Cuthbertson Street, Port Moresby, Papua New Guinea. The consolidated financial
statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2009 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries
(together referred to as the “Group” and individually as “Group entities”) and the Group's interest in associates and jointly
controlled entities. The Group primarily is involved in providing general finance, leasing and hire purchase financing and
property investment.

2. Basis of Preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the Accounting Standards Board of Papua New Guinea (ASB) and the requirements of the
Papua New Guinea Companies Act 1997.

The consolidated financial statements have been authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 31 March, 2010.

(b) Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared primarily on the historical cost basis except for the following
material items in the statement of financial position:

• financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value; and

• investment property is measured at fair value.

(c) Functional Currency

The financial statements are presented in the Papua New Guinea currency, the Kina, which is the Company's functional
currency.

(d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of a financial report in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.  Actual
results may differ from these estimates. 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised
in the period in which the estimate is revised and in future periods if affected.

(e) Changes in accounting policies

(i) Overview

Starting as of 1 January 2009, the Group has changed its accounting policies in the following areas:

Accounting for business combinations 

Accounting for acquisitions of non-controlling interests 

Accounting for borrowing costs 

Determination and presentation of operating segments 

Presentation of financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(e) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(ii) Accounting for business combinations

The Group has adopted early IFRS 3 Business Combinations (2008) and IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial
Statements (2008) for all business combinations occurring in the financial year starting 1 January 2009. All business
combinations occurring on or after 1 January 2009 are accounted for by applying the acquisition method. The change
in accounting policy is applied prospectively and had no material impact on earnings per share. 

Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its
activities. In assessing control, the Group takes into consideration potential voting rights that currently are exercisable.
The acquisition date is the date on which control is transferred to the acquirer. Judgement is applied in determining the
acquisition date and determining whether control is transferred from one party to another.

The Group measures goodwill as the fair value of the consideration transferred including the recognised amount of any
non-controlling interest in the acquiree, less the net recognised amount (generally fair value) of the identifiable assets
acquired and liabilities assumed, all measured as of the acquisition date.

Consideration transferred includes the fair values of the assets transferred, liabilities incurred by the Group to the
previous owners of the acquiree, and equity interests issued by the Group. Consideration transferred also includes the
fair value of any contingent consideration and share-based payment awards of the acquiree that are replaced
mandatorily in the business combination (see below). If a business combination results in the termination of pre-existing
relationships between the Group and the acquiree, then the lower of the termination amount, as contained in the
agreement, and the value of the off-market element is deducted from the consideration transferred and recognised in
other expenses.

When share-based payment awards exchanged (replacement awards) for awards held by the acquiree's employees
(acquiree's awards) relate to past services, then a part of the market-based measure of the awards replaced is included
in the consideration transferred. If they require future services, then the difference between the amount included in
consideration transferred and the market-based measure of the replacement awards is treated as post-combination
compensation cost.

A contingent liability of the acquiree is assumed in a business combination only if such a liability represents a present
obligation and arises from a past event, and its fair value can be measured reliably.

The Group measures any non-controlling interest at its proportionate interest in the identifiable net assets of the
acquiree.

Transaction costs that the Group incurs in connection with a business combination, such as finder's fees, legal fees, due
diligence fees, and other professional and consulting fees are expensed as incurred.

(iii) Accounting for acquisition of non-controlling interests

The Group has adopted early IFRS 3 Business Combinations (2008) and IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial
Statements (2008) for acquisitions of non-controlling interests occurring in the financial year starting 1 January 2009. 

Under the new accounting policy, acquisitions of non-controlling interests are accounted for as transactions with equity
holders in their capacity as equity holders and therefore no goodwill is recognised as a result of such transactions.
Previously, goodwill was recognised arising on the acquisition of a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary; and that
represented the excess of the cost of the additional investment over the carrying amount of the interest in the net assets
acquired at the date of exchange.

The change in accounting policy was applied prospectively and had no material impact on earnings per share.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)

(e) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(iv) Accounting for borrowing costs

In respect of borrowing costs relating to qualifying assets for which the commencement date for capitalisation is on or
after 1 January 2009, the Group capitalises borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or
production of a qualifying asset as part of the cost of that asset. Previously the Group immediately recognised all
borrowing costs as an expense. This change in accounting policy was due to the adoption of IAS 23 Borrowing Costs
(2007) in accordance with the transitional provisions of such standard; comparative figures have not been restated. The
change in accounting policy had no material impact on earnings per share. 

The Group has capitalised borrowing costs with respect to property, plant and equipment under construction (see note
3(d)(i)).

(v) Determination and presentation of operating segments

As of 1 January 2009 the Group determines and presents operating segments based on the information that internally
is provided to the CEO, who is the Group's chief operating decision maker. This change in accounting policy is due to
the adoption of IFRS 8 Operating Segments. Previously operating segments were determined and presented in
accordance with IAS 14 Segment Reporting. The new accounting policy in respect of segment operating disclosures is
presented as follows.

Comparative segment information has been re-presented in conformity with the transitional requirements of such
standard. Since the change in accounting policy only impacts presentation and disclosure aspects,  there is no impact
on earnings per share.

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues
and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group's other
components. An operating segment's operating results are reviewed regularly by the CEO to make decisions about
resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is
available. 

Segment results that are reported to the CEO include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can
be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise mainly corporate assets (primarily the Company's
headquarters), head office expenses, and income tax assets and liabilities. 

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire property, plant and equipment, and
intangible assets other than goodwill. 

(vi) Presentation of financial statements

The Group applies revised IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (2007), which became effective as of 1 January
2009. As a result, the Group presents in the consolidated statement of changes in equity all owner changes in equity,
whereas all non-owner changes in equity are presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Comparative information has been re-presented so that it also is in conformity with the revised standard. Since the
change in accounting policy only impacts presentation aspects, there is no impact on earnings per share.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated
financial statements, and have been applied consistently by Group entities, except as explained in note 2(e), which
addresses changes in accounting policies. 

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Business combination

The Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to accounting for business combinations. See note 2(e)(ii) for
further details.

(ii) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the
consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The
accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed when necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the
Group.

Investments in subsidiaries are carried at their net asset value in the Company's financial statements.

(iii) Investments in associates and jointly controlled entities

Associates are those entities in which the Group has significant influence, but not control, over the financial and
operating policies. Significant influence is presumed to exist when the Group holds between 20 and 50 percent of the
voting power of another entity. Joint ventures are those entities over whose activities the Group has joint control,
established by contractual agreement and requiring unanimous consent for strategic financial and operating decisions. 

Investments in associates and jointly controlled entities are accounted for using the equity method (equity accounted
investees) and are recognised initially at cost. The Group's investment includes goodwill identified on acquisition, net
of any accumulated impairment losses. The consolidated financial statements include the Group's share of the income
and expenses and equity movements of equity accounted investees, after adjustments to align the accounting policies
with those of the Group, from the date that significant influence or joint control commences until the date that
significant influence or joint control ceases.

When the Group's share of losses exceeds its interest in an equity accounted investee, the carrying amount of that
interest, including any long-term investments, is reduced to nil, and the recognition of further losses is discontinued
except to the extent that the Group has an obligation or has made payments on behalf of the investee. 

(iv) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions,
are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. 

Unrealised gains arising from transactions with equity accounted investees are eliminated against the investment to the
extent of the Group's interest in the investee. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but
only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment. 

(b) Foreign currency

(i) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of Group entities at exchange
rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting
date are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on
monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period,
adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at
the exchange rate at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date
that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign
currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Foreign currency (continued)

(ii) Foreign Operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, are
translated to PNG Kina at exchange rates at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations,
excluding foreign operations in hyperinflationary economies, are translated to PNG Kina at exchange rates at the dates
of the transactions.

The income and expenses of foreign operations in hyperinflationary economies are translated to PNG Kina at the
exchange rate at the reporting date. Prior to translating the financial statements of foreign operations in
hyperinflationary economies, their financial statements for the current period are restated to account for changes in the
general purchasing power of the local currency. The restatement is based on relevant price indices at the reporting date.

Foreign currency differences are recognised in other comprehensive income. Foreign exchange differences have been
recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve (translation reserve, or FCTR). When a foreign operation is
disposed of, in part or in full, the relevant amount in the FCTR is transferred to profit or loss as part of the profit or loss
on disposal. 

When the settlement of a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation is neither planned nor likely
in the foreseeable future, foreign exchange gains and losses arising from such a monetary item are considered to form
part of a net investment in a foreign operation and are recognised in other comprehensive income, and are presented
within equity in the FCTR.

(c) Financial instruments 

(i) Non-derivative financial assets

The Group initially recognises loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated. All other financial
assets (including assets designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognised initially on the trade date at which
the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it
transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all
the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that
is created or retained by the Group is recognised as a separate asset or liability. 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and
only when, the Group has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise
the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

The Group has the following non-derivative financial assets: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-
maturity financial assets, loans and receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held for trading or is designated as
such upon initial recognition. Financial assets are designated at fair value through profit or loss if the Group manages
such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Group's
documented risk management or investment strategy. Upon initial recognition attributable transaction costs are
recognised in profit or loss as incurred. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value,
and changes therein are recognised in profit or loss.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Financial instruments (continued)

(i) Non-derivative financial assets (continued)

Held-to-maturity financial assets

If the Group has the positive intent and ability to hold debt securities to maturity, then such financial assets are classified
as held-to-maturity. Held-to-maturity financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable
transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition held-to-maturity financial assets are measured at amortised cost
using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. Any sale or reclassification of a more than insignificant
amount of held-to-maturity investments not close to their maturity would result in the reclassification of all held-to-
maturity investments as available-for-sale, and prevent the Group from classifying investment securities as held-to-
maturity for the current and the following two financial years.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.
Such assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial
recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any
impairment losses.

Loans and receivables comprise trade and other receivables (see note 18).

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits with original maturities of three months or less.
Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management are included
as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

Available-for-sale financial assets 

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available- for-sale and that
are not classified in any of the previous categories. The Group's investments in equity securities and certain debt
securities are classified as available-for-sale financial assets. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair
value and changes therein, other than impairment losses (see note 3(j)(i)) and foreign currency differences on available-
for-sale equity instruments (see note 3(b)(i)), are recognised in other comprehensive income and presented within equity
in the fair value reserve. When an investment is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss in other comprehensive
income is transferred to profit or loss.  

(ii) Non-derivative financial liabilities

The Group initially recognises debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities on the date that they are originated. All
other financial liabilities (including liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognised initially on the
trade date at which the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expired. 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and
only when, the Group has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise
the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

The Group has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: loans and borrowings, bank overdrafts, and trade and
other payables. Such financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction
costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective
interest method.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Financial instruments (continued)

(iii) Share Capital

Ordinary shares 

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares and share
options are recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. 

(d) Property, Plant and Equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment losses. 

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets
includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working
condition for their intended use, the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they
are located, and capitalised borrowing costs (see note 2(e)(iv)). Cost also may include transfers from other
comprehensive income of any gain or loss on qualifying cash low hedges of foreign currency purchases of property,
plant and equipment. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as
part of that equipment. 

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate
items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. 

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds
from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, and are recognised net within other income
in profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, the amounts included in the revaluation reserve are transferred to
retained earnings.  

(ii) Reclassification into investment property

When the use of a property changes from owner-occupied to investment property, the property is remeasured to fair
value and reclassified as investment property. Property that is being constructed for future use as investment property
is accounted for at fair value. Any gain arising on remeasurement is recognised in profit or loss to the extent the gain
reverses a previous impairment loss on the specific property, with any remaining gain recognised in other
comprehensive income and presented in the revaluation reserve in equity. Any loss is recognised in other comprehensive
income and presented in the revaluation reserve in equity to the extent that an amount had previously been included
in the revaluation reserve relating to the specific property, with any remaining loss recognised immediately in profit or
loss.

(iii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the
item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group, and its cost
can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day
servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

(iv) Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for
cost, less its residual value. Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful
lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of
consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of
the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Group will obtain ownership by the end of
the lease term. Land is not depreciated. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

(iv) Depreciation (continued)

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows:  

buildings 40 years     

plant and equipment 5-12 years     

fixtures and fittings 5-12 years     

motor vehicle 5 years 

major components 3-5 years. 

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if
appropriate. Estimates in respect of certain items of plant and equipment were revised in 2009 (see note 14).

(e) Intangible assets

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill that arises upon the acquisition of subsidiaries is included in intangible assets. For measurement of goodwill
at initial recognition, see note 2(e)(ii).

Acquisitions of non-controlling interests

Acquisitions of non-controlling interests are accounted for as transactions with equity holders in their capacity as equity
holders and therefore no goodwill is recognised as a result of such transactions.

Subsequent measurement

Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. In respect of equity accounted investees, the carrying
amount of goodwill is included in the carrying amount of the investment, and an impairment loss on such an
investment is not allocated to any asset, including goodwill, that forms part of the carrying amount of the equity
accounted investee. 

(ii) Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets that are acquired by the Group and have finite useful lives are measured at cost less accumulated
amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

(iii) Subsequent expenditure 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific
asset to which it relates. All other expenditure, including expenditure on internally generated goodwill and brands, is
recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

(iv) Amortisation

Amortisation is calculated over the cost of the asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its residual value.

Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets,
other than goodwill, from the date that they are available for use, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern
of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. The estimated useful lives for the current and
comparative periods are as follows:

patents and trademarks 10-20 years     

capitalised development costs 5-7 years

service concession arrangements 5 years
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(e) Intangible assets (continued)

(iv) Amortisation (continued)

Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if
appropriate.

(f) Investment property

Investment property is property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the
ordinary course of business, use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes.  Investment
property is measured at fair value with any change therein recognised in profit or loss.

When the use of a property changes such that it is reclassified as property, plant and equipment, its fair value at the date of
reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent accounting.

(g) Leased assets

Leases in terms of which the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases.
Upon initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value
of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the
accounting policy applicable to that asset.

Other leases are operating leases and, except for investment property, the leased assets are not recognised in the Group's
statement of financial position. Investment property held under an operating lease is recognised in the Group's statement of
financial position at its fair value

(h) Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories is based on the first-in first-out
principle, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, production or conversion costs and other costs
incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition. In the case of manufactured inventories and work in
progress, cost includes an appropriate share of production overheads based on normal operating capacity. Cost also may
include transfers from other comprehensive income of any gain or loss on qualifying cash flow hedges of foreign currency
purchases of inventories.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and
selling expenses. 

The cost of standing timber transferred from biological assets is its fair value less costs to sell at the date of harvest.

(i) Construction work in progress

Construction work in progress represents the gross unbilled amount expected to be collected from customers for contract work
performed to date. It is measured at cost plus profit recognised to date less progress billings and recognised losses. Cost
includes all expenditure related directly to specific projects and an allocation of fixed and variable overheads incurred in the
Group's contract activities based on normal operating capacity. 

Construction work in progress is presented as part of trade and other receivables in the statement of financial position for all
contracts in which costs incurred plus recognised profits exceed progress billings. If progress billings exceed costs incurred plus
recognised profits, then the difference is presented as deferred income in the statement of financial position
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) Impairment

(i) Financial assets (including receivables)

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether
there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event
has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated
future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably. 

Objective evidence that financial assets (including equity securities) are impaired can include default or delinquency by
a debtor, restructuring of an amount due to the Group on terms that the Group would not consider otherwise,
indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy, or the disappearance of an active market for a security. In
addition, for an investment in an equity security, a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost is
objective evidence of impairment. 

The Group considers evidence of impairment for receivables and held-to-maturity investment securities at both a
specific asset and collective level. All individually significant receivables and held-to-maturity investment securities are
assessed for specific impairment. All individually significant receivables and held-to-maturity investment securities found
not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet
identified. Receivables and held-to-maturity investment securities that are not individually significant are collectively
assessed for impairment by grouping together receivables and held-to-maturity investment securities with similar risk
characteristics. 

In assessing collective impairment the Group uses historical trends of the probability of default, timing of recoveries and
the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgement as to whether current economic and credit
conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the difference between
its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective
interest rate. Losses are recognised in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. Interest
on the impaired asset continues to be recognised through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event
causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Impairment losses on available-for-sale investment securities are recognised by transferring the cumulative loss that has
been recognised in other comprehensive income, and presented in the fair value reserve in equity, to profit or loss. The
cumulative loss that is removed from other comprehensive income and recognised in profit or loss is the difference
between the acquisition cost, net of any principal repayment and amortisation, and the current fair value, less any
impairment loss previously recognised in profit or loss. Changes in impairment provisions attributable to time value are
reflected as a component of interest income.

If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of an impaired available-for-sale debt security increases and the increase can
be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised in profit or loss, then the
impairment loss is reversed, with the amount of the reversal recognised in profit or loss. However, any subsequent
recovery in the fair value of an impaired available-for-sale equity security is recognised in other comprehensive income.

(ii) Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than biological assets, investment property, inventories
and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of
impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. For goodwill, and intangible
assets that have indefinite useful lives or that are not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated each
year at the same time. 

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs
to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.
For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest
group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of
other assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating unit”, or CGU). Subject to an operating segment ceiling test, for
the purposes of goodwill impairment testing, CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated are aggregated so that the
level at which impairment is tested reflects the 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) Impairment (continued)

(ii) Non-financial assets (continued)

lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal reporting purposes. Goodwill acquired in a business
combination is allocated to groups of CGUs that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. 

The Group's corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows. If there is an indication that a corporate asset may
be impaired, then the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the corporate asset belongs. 

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable
amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of CGUs are
allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units, and then to reduce the carrying
amounts of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis. 

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in
prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An
impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An
impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount
that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

Goodwill that forms part of the carrying amount of an investment in an associate is not recognised separately, and
therefore is not tested for impairment separately. Instead, the entire amount of the investment in an associate is tested
for impairment as a single asset when there is objective evidence that the investment in an associate may be impaired.

(k) Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets, or disposal groups comprising assets and liabilities, that are expected to be recovered primarily through
sale rather than through continuing use, are classified as held for sale. Immediately before classification as held for sale, the
assets, or components of a disposal group, are remeasured in accordance with the Group's accounting policies. Thereafter
generally the assets, or disposal group, are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell. Any
impairment loss on a disposal group first is allocated to goodwill, and then to remaining assets and liabilities on pro rata basis,
except that no loss is allocated to inventories, financial assets, deferred tax assets, employee benefit assets, investment property
and biological assets, which continue to be measured in accordance with the Group's accounting policies. Impairment losses
on initial classification as held for sale and subsequent gains or losses on remeasurement are recognised in profit or loss. Gains
are not recognised in excess of any cumulative impairment loss.

(l) Employee benefit plans

(i) Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a
separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions
to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or loss in the periods
during which services are rendered by employees. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a
cash refund or a reduction in future payments is available. Contributions to a defined contribution plan that are due
more than 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the service are discounted to their
present value.

(ii) Other long-term employee benefits

The Group's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits other than pension plans is the amount of future
benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted
to determine its present value, and the fair value of any related assets is deducted. The discount rate is the yield at the
reporting date on AA credit-rated bonds that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the Group's obligations. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(l) Employee benefit plans (continued)

(ii) Other long-term employee benefits (continued)

The calculation is performed using the projected unit credit method. Any actuarial gains and losses are recognised in
profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

(iii) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognised as an expense when the Group is committed demonstrably, without realistic
possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed plan to either terminate employment before the normal retirement date,
or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Termination benefits
for voluntary redundancies are recognised as an expense if the Group has made an offer of voluntary redundancy, it is
probable that the offer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably. If benefits are
payable more than 12 months after the reporting period, then they are discounted to their present value.

(iv) Short-term employement benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related
service is provided.

A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the
Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the
employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(m) Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be
estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions
are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the
time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as finance cost.

(n) Revenue 

(i) Finance income and finance costs

Finance income comprises finance charges earned from the provision of lease finance and is recognised over the finance
contract using the 'Rule 78'.  

Finance costs comprise interest expense on interest bearing deposits and other costs associated with financing income
(additional provision for doubtful debts and bank charges).

(ii) Commissions

When the Group acts in the capacity of an agent rather than as the principal in a transaction, the revenue recognised
is the net amount of commission made by the Group.

(iii) Rental income

Rental income from investment property is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.
Lease incentives granted are recognised as an integral part of the total rental income, over the term of the lease. Rental
income from subleased property is recognised as other income.
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(o) Lease payments

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease
incentives received are recognised as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense and the reduction of the
outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic
rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. 

Contingent lease payments are accounted for by revising the minimum lease payments over the remaining term of the lease
when the lease adjustment is confirmed.

Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease

At inception of an arrangement, the Group determines whether such an arrangement is or contains a lease. A specific asset
is the subject of a lease if fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of that specified asset. An arrangement
conveys the right to use the asset if the arrangement conveys to the Group the right to control the use of the underlying asset.

At inception or upon reassessment of the arrangement, the Group separates payments and other consideration required by
such an arrangement into those for the lease and those for other elements on the basis of their relative fair values. If the Group
concludes for a finance lease that it is impracticable to separate the payments reliably, an asset and a liability are recognised
at an amount equal to the fair value of the underlying asset. Subsequently the liability is reduced as payments are made and
an imputed finance charge on the liability is recognised using the Group's incremental borrowing rate.

(p) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss except to
the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or
substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. 

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for the following
temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that
affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled
entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not
recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax
rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted
or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and
they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they
intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realised simultaneously. 

A deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it
is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at
each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

(q) Discontinued operations

A discontinued operation is a component of the Group's business that represents a separate major line of business or
geographical area of operations that has been disposed of or is held for sale, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view
to resale. Classification as a discontinued operation occurs upon disposal or when the operation meets the criteria to be
classified as held for sale, if earlier. When an operation is classified as a discontinued operation, the comparative statement of
comprehensive income is re-presented as if the operation had been discontinued from the start of the comparative period.
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(r) Earnings per share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing
the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss
attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, adjusted for own
shares held, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which comprise convertible notes and share options granted
to employees.

(s) Segment Reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and
incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group's other components. All
operating segments' operating results are reviewed regularly by the Group's CEO to make decisions about resources to be
allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available (see note 2(e)(v)).

(t) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Other than those adopted early as explained in note 2(e), a number of new standards, amendments to standards and
interpretations are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2009, and have not been applied in preparing these
consolidated financial statements. None of these will have an effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group,
except for Eligible Hedged Items _ Amendment to IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, which clarifies
the existing principles that determine whether specific risks or portions of cash flows are eligible for designation in a hedging
relationship. The amendment, which becomes mandatory for the Group's 2010 consolidated financial statements, is not
expected to have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.

4. Determination of fair values

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and
non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and / or disclosure purposes based on
the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is
disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability. 

(i) Property, plant and equipment

The fair value of property, plant and equipment recognised as a result of a business combination is based on market
values. The market value of property is the estimated amount for which a property could be exchanged on the date of
valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction after proper marketing wherein
the parties had each acted knowledgeably and willingly. The fair value of items of plant, equipment, fixtures and fittings
is based on the market approach and cost approaches using quoted market prices for similar items when available and
replacement cost when appropriate.

(ii) Investment Property

An external, independent valuation company, having appropriate recognised professional qualifications and recent
experience in the location and category of property being valued, values the Group's investment property portfolio
every six months. The fair values are based on market values, being the estimated amount for which a property could
be exchanged on the date of the valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction
after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably and willingly.

In the absence of current prices in an active market, the valuations are prepared by considering the aggregate of the
estimated cash flows expected to be received from renting out the property. A yield that reflects the specific risks
inherent in the net cash flows then is applied to the net annual cash flows to arrive at the property valuation. 
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4. Determination of fair values (continued)

(ii) Investment Property (continued)

Valuations reflect, when appropriate, the type of tenants actually in occupation or responsible for meeting lease
commitments or likely to be in occupation after letting vacant accommodation, the allocation of maintenance and
insurance responsibilities between the Group and the lessee, and the remaining economic life of the property. When
rent reviews or lease renewals are pending with anticipated reversionary increases, it is assumed that all notices, and
when appropriate counter-notices, have been served validly and within the appropriate time.

(iii) Inventories

The fair value of inventories acquired in a business combination is determined based on the estimated selling price in
the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and sale, and a reasonable profit margin based
on the effort required to complete and sell the inventories.

(iv) Investment in equity and debt securities

The fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity investments and available-for-sale
financial assets is determined by reference to their quoted closing bid price at the reporting date. The fair value of held-
to-maturity investments is determined for disclosure purposes only.

(v) Trade and other receivables

The fair value of trade and other receivables, excluding construction work in progress, but including service concession
receivables, is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the
reporting date. This fair value is determined for disclosure purposes.

(vi) Non-derivative financial liabilities

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and
interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. In respect of the liability component
of convertible notes, the market rate of interest is determined by reference to similar liabilities that do not have a
conversion option. For finance leases the market rate of interest is determined by reference to similar lease agreements.

5. Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

Credit risk

Liquidity risk

Market risk

Operational risk

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's objectives, policies and
processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Group's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are
included throughout these consolidated financial statements. 

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management
framework. The Board has established the Risk Management Committee, which is responsible for developing and monitoring
the Group's risk management policies. The committee reports regularly to the Board of Directors on its activities. 

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate
risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed
regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities. The Group, through its training and management
standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees
understand their roles and obligations. 
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5. Financial risk management (continued)

Risk management framework (continued)

The Group Audit Committee oversees how management monitors compliance with the Group's risk management policies and
procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Group. The
Group Audit Committee is assisted in its oversight role by Internal Audit. Internal Audit undertakes both regular and ad hoc
reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Audit Committee.  

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet
its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's receivables from customers and investment securities.

Trade and other receivables

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However,
management also considers the demographics of the Group's customer base, including the default risk of the industry
and country in which customers operate, as these factors may have an influence on credit risk, particularly in the
currently deteriorating economic circumstances. Approximately 0.07 percent (2008:  0.05 percent) of the Group's
revenue is attributable to sales transactions with a single customer contract. However, geographically there is no
concentration of credit risk.

The Risk Management Committee has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed
individually for creditworthiness before the Group's standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered.
The Group's review includes external ratings, when available, and in some cases bank references. Purchase limits are
established for each customer, which represents the maximum open amount without requiring approval from the Risk
Management Committee; these limits are reviewed quarterly. Customers that fail to meet the Group's benchmark
creditworthiness may transact with the Group only on a prepayment basis. 

More than seventy percent (70%) of the Group's customers have been transacting with the Group for over five (5)
years, and losses have occurred infrequently. In monitoring customer credit risk, customers are grouped according to
their credit characteristics, including whether they are an individual or legal entity, whether they are a wholesale, retail
or end-user customer, geographic location, industry, aging profile, maturity and existence of previous financial
difficulties. Trade and other receivables relate mainly to the Group's wholesale customers. Customers that are graded
as “high risk” are placed on a restricted customer list and monitored by the Risk Management Committee, and future
sales are made on a prepayment basis. 

As a result of the deteriorating economic circumstances in 2008 and 2009, certain purchase limits have been redefined,
particularly for customers operating in the agriculture segment, since the Group's experience is that the economic
downturn has had a greater impact in these business segments than in the Group's other business segments. 

Goods are sold subject to retention of title clauses, so that in the event of non-payment the Group may have a secured
claim. The Group does not require collateral in respect of trade and other receivables.

The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade
and other receivables and investments. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that
relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loss component established for groups of similar assets in
respect of losses that have been incurred but not yet identified. The collective loss allowance is determined based on
historical data of payment statistics for similar financial assets.

Investments 

The Group limits its exposure to credit risk by investing only in liquid securities and only with counterparties that have
a credit rating of at least A1 from Standard & Poor's and A from Moody's. Management actively monitors credit ratings
and given that the Group only has invested in securities with high credit ratings, management does not expect any
counterparty to fail to meet its obligations, except as disclosed in note 29. 
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5. Financial risk management (continued)

(i) Credit risk (continued)

Guarantees

The Group's policy is to provide financial guarantees only to wholly-owned subsidiaries. At 31 December 2009 no
external guarantees were outstanding (2008: none).

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to
ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal
and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation. 

Typically the Group ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses for a period
of 60 days, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances
that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters. In addition, the Group maintains various lines of credit
facility with banks (see note 19).

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will
affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the
return. 

(iv) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group's
processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity
risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate
behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Group's operations. 

The Group's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to
the Group's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and
creativity. 

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned
to senior management within each business unit. This responsibility is supported by the development of overall Group
standards for the management of operational risk in the following areas:

• requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including the independent authorisation of transactions;

• requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions;

• compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements;

• documentation of controls and procedures;

• requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risks faced, and the adequacy of controls and procedures
to address the risks identified;

• requirements for the reporting of operational losses and proposed remedial action;

• development of contingency plans;

• training and professional development;

• ethical and business standards; and

• risk mitigation, including insurance where this is effective.
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5. Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Operational risk (continued)

Compliance with Group standards is supported by a program of periodic reviews undertaken by Internal Audit. The
results of Internal Audit reviews are discussed with the management of the business unit to which they relate, with
summaries submitted to the Audit Committee and senior management of the Group. 

Capital Management

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and
to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Group
defines as result from operating activities divided by total shareholders' equity, excluding non-redeemable preference
shares and non-controlling interests. The Board of Directors also monitors the level of dividends to ordinary
shareholders. 

The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of
borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. The Company's target in 2009 was
to achieve a return on capital of between 3 and 10 percent; in 2009 the actual return was 3.65 percent (2008: 24.22
percent). In comparison the weighted average interest expense on interest-bearing borrowings (excluding liabilities with
imputed interest) was 5.28 percent (2008: 3.06 percent).

The Group's debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

In thousands of Kina 2009 2008

Total liabilities 193,202 165,008

Less: cash and cash equivalents (17,652) (12,260)

Net debt 175,550 152,748

Total equity 618,155 614,736

Less: amounts accumulated in equity relating to cash flow hedges - -

Adjusted capital 618,155 614,736

Debt to adjusted capital ratio at 31 December 0.28 0.25

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the year.  

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

6. Operational segments

The Group has three reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group's strategic business units. The strategic
business units offer different products and services, and are managed separately. For each of the strategic business units, the
Group's CEO reviews internal management reports on at least a quarterly basis. The following summary describes the
operations in each of the Group's reportable segments (see details in note 31): 

• Financial Services. Includes general finance, leasing and hire purchase financing

• Property. Includes property investment and 

• Investment Holdings. Holding Company.
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6. Operational segments (continued)

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as described in notes 2 and 3. Information regarding the
results of each reportable segment is included in note 31. Performance is measured based on segment profit after income tax,
as included in the internal management reports that are reviewed by the Group's CEO. Segment profit is used to measure
performance as management believes that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments
relative to other entities that operate within these industries. Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm's length basis. 

7. Revenue
Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Finance income 42,672,427 43,450,826 - -

Finance costs (8,421,187) (11,307,294) - -

Net finance income 34,251,240 32,143,532 - -

8. Other revenue

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Change in fair value of financial assets (58,671,924) 114,410,964 (58,671,924) 114,410,964

Profit on sale of financial assets 345 802,582 345 802,582

Change in fair value of investment property 46,003,384 - - -

Dividend income 9,144,368 9,061,248 17,697,313 16,510,791

Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment 136,073 82,960 17,386 -

Rental income from property subleases 16,180,748 12,578,531 - -

Other operating income 7,257,923 7,951,668 452,730 423,694

Total other revenue 20,050,917 144,887,953 (40,504,150) 132,148,031

9. Profit before taxation
Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

The operating profit for the year is stated
after (crediting) / charging the following items:

Auditors remuneration
- audit 321,748 132,288 165,974 23,000

- other services 85,338 200,227 24,123 99,994

(Profit) / Loss on sale of fixed assets (84,808) (62,458) 17,386 10,896

Provision for bad debts 1,431,142 3,844,763 - -

Bad debts written off 2,087,217 1,256,937 - -

Bad Debts recovered (354,233) (387,600) - -

Interest on term deposits, treasury bills and
semi-government bonds (738,747) (1,604,797) (389,732) (201,215)
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10. Employees

The number of employees as at 31 December 2009 employed in the group was 144 (2008: 131).

11. Personnel Expenses
Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Wages and salaries 6,600,339 6,872,548 - -

Contributions to defined contribution plans 217,882 383,033 - -

Other staff costs 1,433,175 1,717,506 - -

8,251,396 8,973,087 - -

12. Dividends
Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Final dividend of K0.05 per share

(2008: K0.05 per share) 15,488,054 16,038,271 15,488,054 16,038,271

15,488,054 16,038,271 15,488,054 16,038,271

13. Income tax

The Group's applicable tax rate represents the statutory corporate income tax rate of 30% (2008: 30%).  The following is a
reconciliation of income taxes calculated at the applicable tax rate with income tax expense:

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

(i) Income tax expense

Current tax 10,164,541 8,845,161 - 58,740

Change in deferred taxes 775,347 1,207,377 1,638 33,309

10,939,888 10,052,538 1,638 92,049
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13. Income tax (continued)
Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

(i) Income tax expense (continued)

Profit before tax 33,120,727 156,427,804 (42,287,363) 130,778,253

Computed tax using the applicable corporate
income tax rate 9,936,218 46,928,341 (12,686,209) 39,233,476

Non-deductible costs 17,601,577 - 17,601,577 -

Non-taxable income (16,544,429) (36,875,743) (4,914,671) (39,150,581)

10,993,366 10,052,598 697 82,895

Under / (Over) provision in prior years (53,478) (60) 941 9,154

10,939,888 10,052,538 1,638 92,049
(ii) Income taxes payable

At 1 January 11,024,506 10,447,622 - 867,895

Income tax expense for the year 9,442,672 7,523,762 215,240 668,291

Movement in deferred taxes 775,347 1,207,377 1,638 33,309

Under / (Over) provision in prior years (53,478) (60) 941 9,154

Income taxes paid during the year (18,282,893) (8,154,195) (217,819) (1,578,649)

At 31 December 2,906,154 11,024,506 - -
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14. Plant, property and equipment

Company Furniture Motor Office
& Fittings Vehicles Equipment Total

K K K K

Cost

At 1 January 2009 - 925,071 1,060,385 1,985,456

Additions - 142,200 16,191 158,391

Disposals / Transfers - (52,276) - (52,276)

At 31 December 2009 - 1,014,995 1,076,576 2,091,571

Depreciation

At 1 January 2009 - 351,865 363,779 715,644

Charge for the year - 192,263 100,903 293,166

Disposals / Transfers - (49,663) - (49,663)

At 31 December 2009 - 494,465 464,682 959,147

Book value

At 31 December 2009 - 520,530 611,894 1,132,424

At 31 December 2008 - 573,206 696,606 1,269,812

Consolidated Buildings & Furniture Motor Office
Capital WIP & Fittings Vehicles Equipment Total

K K K K K

Cost

At 1 January 2009 33,597,668 4,651,130 2,199,725 2,135,200 42,583,723

Additions 431,847 2,769,451 316,167 83,612 3,601,078

Disposals / Transfers (27,426,155) - (317,036) - (27,743,191)

Effect of exchange variances (426,948) (22,682) (62,134) (51,702) (563,467)

At 31 December 2009 6,176,412 7,397,899 2,136,722 2,167,110 17,878,143

Depreciation

At 1 January 2009 100,194 2,290,372 804,710 990,430 4,185,706

Charge for the year 54,950 480,633 420,101 222,046 1,177,730

Disposals / Transfers - - (254,976) - (254,976)

Effect of exchange variances (7,413) (14,480) (21,693) (39,355) (82,941)

At 31 December 2009 147,731 2,756,525 948,142 1,173,121 5,025,519

Book value

At 31 December 2009 6,028,681 4,641,374 1,188,580 993,989 12,852,624

At 31 December 2008 33,497,474 2,360,758 1,395,015 1,144,770 38,398,017
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15. Investment property
Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Balance as at 1 January 99,799,645 99,171,000 - -

Acquisition 7,465,301 628,645 - -

Transfer from property, plant and equipment 27,426,155 - - -

Disposals - - - -

Changes in fair value adjustments 46,003,384 - - -

Balance as at 31 December 180,694,485 99,799,645 - -

Investment properties are land and buildings held for long-term investments.

The carrying amount of the following investment properties is the fair value of the properties as determined by the registered
independent appraiser having an appropriate recognised professional qualification and recent experience in the location and
category of the property being valued.

Investment Valuation Valuer Valuation Value as at
property basis Date 31 December

2009

Era Dorina Capitalisation L.J. Hooker - Leo Digori 14 May 2009 125,450,510

Credit House Capitalisation L.J. Hooker - Leo Digori 13 May 2009 55,243,975

Fair values were determined having regard to recent market transactions for similar properties located in Papua New Guinea.

Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited sold its investment properties at book value on the 23rd of October 2008.

16. Other investments
Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Non - Current

Subsidiaries (a) - - 257,203,977 183,347,135

Held-to-maturity investments (b) 6,139,850 1,871,042 5,072,331 -

Financial assets designated at fair value through
profit and loss (c) 354,525,290 412,931,569 354,525,290 412,931,569

Available-for-sale financial assets  (d) 5,083,640 5,109,161 5,033,600 5,033,600

365,748,779 419,911,772 621,835,198 601,312,304

Current

Subsidiaries (a) - - - -

Held-to-maturity investments (b) 28,489,558 1,583,190 648,800 99,935

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit and loss (c) - - - -

Available-for-sale financial assets  (d) - - - -

28,489,558 1,583,190 648,800 99,935
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16. Other investments (continued)

(a)   Subsidiaries Country Ownership 2009 2008
K K

Credit Corporation Finance Limited PNG 100% 67,316,181 60,563,030

Credit House Limited PNG 100% 51,291,948 37,271,081

Era Dorina Limited PNG 100% 92,058,759 55,126,841

Credit Corporation (Fiji) Limited Fiji 84.50% 30,535,723 23,070,488

Credit Corporation (Vanuatu) Limited Vanuatu 100% 11,565,000 3,207,870

Credit Corporation (Solomon Islands) Limited Solomon Islands 100% 4,436,366 4,107,825

257,203,977 183,347,135

(b)   Held-to-maturity investments

(1)   The government and semi-government securities consist of stocks and bonds of Fiji semi-government institutions
held by Credit Corporation (Fiji) Limited which earn interest rates of between 3.50% and 7.46% per annum.
(2008: between 2.56% and 6.75% per annum).  Interest is paid on a quarterly basis.

(2)   In June 2009, Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited (CCP) subscribed for a 10-year, fixed rate (11%),
unsecured, subordinated K5 million Bank of South Pacific Limited (BSP) notes.  The interest is payable half yearly on
29 May and 29 November.

(3)  Term deposits consist of amounts placed with Credit Corporation Finance Limited (CCF), banks and other financial
institutions for certain periods of time in respect of which interest is earned.  As of 31 December 2009, CCF held a
deposit of K16,025,151 with Westpac Bank; CCP held an Interest-bearing deposit (K648,800) with CCF; Credit
Corporation (Solomon Islands) Limited has SBD$3,118,317 term deposits with Australia and New Zealand Bank
(ANZ) and BSP; and Credit Corporation (Vanuatu) Limited has a term deposit of VATU 130,516,218 with the National
bank of Vanuatu.  

(4)  Treasury bills consist of Central Bank Bills issued by the Bank of Papua New Guinea.  These are accounted for at cost
less amortisation.

2009 2008
K K

Face value 7,000,000 -

Less: Unamortised interest (189,830) -

6,810,170 -

(c)  Financial assets designated at fair value through Profit & Loss

Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited owns 9.09% (nearly 9% in 2008) of the issued shares in Bank of South Pacific Limited
(BSP). At 31 December 2009, the investment was valued at market value amounting to K352,022,721.  The change of
(K58,544,864) (2008 : K114,462,497) resulting from the revaluation of the BSP investment is credited to profit and loss
account.

In 2008, the company sold 22,459,212 shares in BSP at K28,140,015 resulting in a profit of K1,012,200. The profits were
credited to the profit and loss account.  As a result of the sale, the unrealised gain on the BSP shares sold of K89,121,558
was transferred from General Reserve to Retained Earnings. 
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16. Other investments (continued)

(c)   Financial assets designated at fair value through profit & loss (continued)

Date of No. of 2009 2008
Acquisition Shares K K

Other listed shares

Airlines PNG Limited 30 May 2008 2,000,000 1,240,000 2,000,000

City Pharmacy Limited 03 July 2008 515,334 1,262,568 1,288,335

2,502,568 3,288,335

(d)   Available-for-sale financial assets

In 2008, the Company purchased shares in Credit & Data Bureau Limited (K33,600) and Capital Life Insurance Company
Limited (K5 million). As of 31 December 2009, the unlisted shares acquired by Credit Corporation (Fiji) Limited amounted
to F$37,500.

17. Inventories
Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Stocks and consumables 463,982 368,207 - -

18. Trade and other receivables

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Trade debtors - net 212,666,923 212,674,435 - -

Less : Provision for doubtful debts (14,167,419) (14,924,548) - -

Amounts owed by related corporations - - 18,420 -

Other debtors and prepayments 2,491,925 4,830,285 961,588 4,054,719

Contract work in progress - - - -

200,991,429 202,580,172 980,008 4,054,719

Current 64,892,125 90,039,417 980,008 4,054,719

Non-Current 136,099,304 112,540,755 - -

Total 200,991,429 202,580,172 980,008 4,054,719
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18. Trade and other receivables (continued)

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Trade Debtors

Non - Current

Finance receivables 157,102,978 129,820,801 - -

Unearned charges (21,003,674) (17,280,046) - -
136,099,304 112,540,755 - -

Current

Finance receivables 103,530,377 129,203,044 - -

Unearned charges (26,962,758) (29,069,364) - -

Provision for doubtful debts (14,167,419) (14,924,548) - -
62,400,200 85,209,132 - -

Analysis of provisions

Specific provisions (a) 2,892,873 2,537,492 - -

General provisions (b) 11,274,546 12,387,056 - -
14,167,419 14,924,548 - -

(a) Specific Provision

Opening balance 2,537,492 1,948,331 - -

Net increase in provisions 1,200,961 1,223,374 - -

Transfer from / (to) general provision 417,466 - - -

Charge against provisions (1,263,045) (634,213) - -

Closing balance 2,892,873 2,537,492 - -

(b) General Provision

Opening balance 12,387,056 10,741,237 - -

Increase in provisions 256,798 2,621,389 - -

Transfer from / (to) specific provision (417,466) - - -

Charge against provisions (951,842) (975,570) - -

Closing balance 11,274,546 12,387,056 - -

Impaired assets

Impaired assets consist of non-accrual lease loans.  The group's policy is to place loans on non-accrual status for potential
repossession of collateral.

Non-accrual receivables without specific
provision for impairment 9,126,410 5,953,955 - -

Non-accrual receivables with specific provision for impairment 3,424,401 2,978,309 - -

Restructured receivables fully provided for impairment 13,122,046 6,435,576 - -

Past due receivables fully provided for impairment 21,175,274 27,607,084 - -
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18. Trade and other receivables (continued)

Analysis of receivables by industry

Consolidated - 2009 Consolidated - 2008

% K’000 % K’000

Agriculture 2% 6,356 4% 9,374
Mining 2% 4,133 0% 1,143
Manufacturing 5% 13,993 3% 7,733
Forestry and saw-milling 0% 740 0% 557
Civil contracting 15% 39,247 16% 40,086
Building and construction 9% 22,447 7% 19,226
Real Estate 1% 3,806 2% 3,894
Wholesale / Retail 6% 14,734 4% 10,699
Transport and storage 41% 106,536 34% 88,639
Public utilities 0% 353 0% 12
Professional and business services 12% 31,225 21% 55,106
Private and self employed 6% 14,565 7% 17,351
Financial Institutions 1% 1,574 0% 170
Government & statutory bodies 0% 271 0% 253
Other 0% 654 2% 4,781

100% 260,634 100% 259,024

19. Loans and borrowings

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Non - Current
Secured bank loan (a) 26,554,711 24,265,655 - -
Interest bearing deposits (b) 25,005,192 12,398,084 - -
Loan from associated company - - - -

51,559,903 36,663,739 - -
Current
Current portion of secured bank loan (a) 1,519,300 1,242,282 - -
Interest bearing deposits (b) 127,847,727 107,059,894 - -
Loan from associated company - - - -

129,367,027 108,302,176 - -

(a) Repayments of non-current debt are scheduled as follows:

More than one year, less than two years 1,635,920 1,519,300 - -
More than two years, less than three years 1,759,464 3,155,220 - -
More than three years, less than four years 1,892,792 1,759,464 - -
More than four years, less than five years 2,037,675 1,892,792 - -

More than five years 19,228,860 15,938,879 - -
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19. Loans and borrowings (continued)

(b) Interest bearing deposits are subject to fixed interest rates and payable on maturity.

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Non - Current 25,005,192 12,398,084 - -

Current 127,847,727 107,059,894 - -

Non Current deposits mature as follows:
Between one and two years 25,005,192 10,045,855 - -

Between two and five years - 2,352,229 - -
25,005,192 12,398,084 - -

(c) Bank Facilities and Security

Interest bearing loans and borrowings include: 

i. Credit Corporation (Fiji) Limited has a bank overdraft facility of F$6 million with Australia and New Zealand Banking
Group (Fiji) Limited. Interest is charged at 7.2% per annum.  The facilities are secured by a first registered mortgage
debenture over all the assets and undertakings of Credit Corporation (Fiji) Limited including uncalled and unpaid
capital (stamped to F$9 million) and first registered mortgage over CT 6618 being freehold property at Gorrie Street,
Suva.   

ii. Credit Corporation (Vanuatu) Limited has a bank overdraft facility of VT 100 million with National Bank of Vanuatu
at 9.75% interest per annum.  The facilities are secured by first registered mortgage over all assets and undertakings
of Credit Corporation (Vanuatu) Limited including uncalled and unpaid capital and with limited guarantee and
indemnity from Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited for VT 100 million. 

iii. Credit Corporation Finance Limited has a bank overdraft facility with Bank of South Pacific Limited of K10 million at
31 December 2009.  The interest rate on the facility is the bank's indicator lending rate of 10.95% minus a margin
of 1.75% per annum.  These facilities are secured by a K10 million guarantee (joint and several) by Credit House
Limited and Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited. 

iv. Credit House Limited had a bank overdraft facility of K250,000 with Bank of South Pacific Limited as at 31 December
2007 and the said facility was discontinued in 2008.  

v. Era Dorina Limited has an advance facility from Bank of South Pacific Limited of approximately K49 million at a fixed
interest rate of 8.20% p.a for the first K20 million (paid in September 2008) and 7.95% p.a. for the next K29 million.
The loan is secured by a registered equitable mortgage over the fixed and floating assets of Era Dorina Limited, first
registered mortgage over Lots 27, 28 and 29 Section 34, Granville, Port Moresby, first registered mortgage over
Portion 2259, Granville, Port Moresby, first registered Mortgage over Lots 2,3 and 8 Section 45, Granville, Port
Moresby known as “Credit House”, deed of guarantee and indemnity for K49.5  million by Credit House Limited
and a first registered equitable mortgage over the fixed and floating assets of Credit House Limited.

vi. Credit Corporation (SI) Limited has currently a bank overdraft facility with Bank of South Pacific Limited of SBD$5
million and also had a home loan of SBD$1.58 million in 2008 which was fully paid in 2009.  Interest rate on the
overdraft facility is the bank's indicator lending rate of 16.00% p.a. minus 5.75% and interest rate for the home
loan was variable rate of 5.90% for the first 12 months and 9.75% for the remaining 14 years. These facilities are
secured by an unlimited amount of guarantee by Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited, registered equitable mortgage
over the whole of Credit Corporation (SI) Limited company assets and undertaking including uncalled capital and
first registered charge over residential property under purchase as described in parcel number 191-009-16 situated
at Tavioa. 
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20. Employee benefits

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Employee provisions 1,301,770 1,359,931 - -

1,301,770 1,359,931 - -

21. Trade and other payables

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Interest accrued on deposits 412,199 572,452 - -

Other creditors and accrued expenses 3,634,294 3,461,590 12,613,791 2,650,563

4,046,493 4,034,042 12,613,791 2,650,563

22. Statement of cash flows

(a) Reconciliation of cash

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash includes cash on hand and at bank and short-term deposits at call,
net of outstanding bank overdrafts. Cash as at the end of the financial year as shown in the Statement of Cash Flows is
reconciled to the related items in the balance sheet as follows:

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Cash 17,651,890 12,260,134 568,911 281,417

Short term deposits - - - -

Bank overdraft - - - -

17,651,890 12,260,134 568,911 281,417
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23. Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at 31 December 2009 and 2008 are attributable to the items detailed in the
tables below:

2009 2008

Asset Liability Net Asset Liability Net
K K K K K K

(a) Consolidated

Investment property - - - - - -

Property, plant and equipment 11,789 (3,922,372) (3,910,583) - (3,568,729) (3,568,729)

Inventories - - - - - -

Other investments - - - - - -

Employee benefits 248,255 - 248,255 277,492 - 277,492

Provisions 3,965,096 - 3,965,096 4,306,103 - 4,306,103

Other Items 238,792 (97,816) 140,976 258,773 (54,548) 204,225

Tax value of losses carried
forward - - - - - -

Net tax assets / liabilities 4,463,932 (4,020,188) 443,744 4,842,368 (3,623,277) 1,219,091

2009 2008

Asset Liability Net Asset Liability Net
K K K K K K

(b) Company

Investment property - - - - - -

Property, plant and equipment (1,531) - (1,531) - (1,461) (1,461)

Inventories - - - - - -

Other investments - - - - - -

Employee benefits - - - - - -

Provisions - - - - - -

Other items 2,228 - 2,228 - (177) (177)

Tax value of losses carried
forward - - - - - -

Net tax assets / liabilities 697 - 697 - (1,638) (1,638)
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24. Share capital

Consolidated & Company

2009 2008
K K

Issued ordinary share capital

309,726,230 shares in issue at 1 January 2009 16,847,380 9,188,791

1,561,129 shares issued arising from Dividend Reinvestment Plan 2,788,032 7,658,589

Shares repurchased during the year - -

311,287,359 shares in issue at 31 December 2009 19,635,412 16,847,380

In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 1997 the shares do not have a par value.  All issued shares are fully
paid.

In accordance with the provisions of the Constitution, the Board of Directors of the Company may issue shares as it thinks fit
so long as it does not create a controlling interest in the Company and subject to complying with the requirements of Port
Moresby Stock Exchange Listing Rules.

25. Reserves

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Asset revaluation reserve (a) 94,563,791 48,560,408 175,391,478 112,219,471

Asset realisation reserve (b) 1,328,824 1,328,824 149,294 149,294

Exchange fluctuation reserve (c) (4,281,225) (4,712,985) - -

General reserve (d) 324,099,578 382,859,515 324,099,578 382,859,515

415,710,968 428,035,762 499,640,350 495,228,280

(a) Asset revaluation reserve

Balance at 1 January 48,560,408 48,579,920 112,219,471 103,817,044

Surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of properties 46,003,384 (19,512) - -

Surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of investments - - 57,568,319 8,402,427

Acquisition of non controlling interest - - 5,603,688 -

Balance at 31 December 94,563,791 48,560,408 175,391,478 112,219,471

(b) Asset realisation reserve

Balance at 1 January 1,328,824 1,328,824 149,294 149,294

Transfer from retained earnings - - - -

Balance at 31 December 1,328,824 1,328,824 149,294 149,294



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56 CREDIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2009

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25. Reserves (continued)

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

(c) Exchange fluctuation reserve

Balance at 1 January (4,712,985) 212,279 - -

Translation adjustment 431,760 (4,925,264) - -

Balance at 31 December (4,281,225) (4,712,985) - -

(d) General Reserve

Balance at 1 January 382,859,515 292,456,167 382,859,515 292,456,167

Transfer (to) / from retained earnings (58,759,937) 90,403,348 (58,759,937) 90,403,348

Balance at 31 December 324,099,578 382,859,515 324,099,578 382,859,515

Asset revaluation reserve

The revaluation reserve relates to the revaluation of property, plant and equipment prior to its reclassification as
investment property and revaluation of investments in subsidiaries.

Asset realisation reserve

The asset realisation reserve represents profits on sale of fixed assets over the cost.

Exchange fluctuation reserve

The exchange fluctuation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial
statements of foreign operations that are not integral to the operations of the Company.

General Reserve

The General reserve represents amounts of net gains on long-term investments transferred from the Profit and Loss
account.

26. Employee benefit plans

The group contributed to the National Superannuation Fund and Aon Master Trust which are defined contribution plans,
whereby employees contribute 6% of their salary to the fund and the group contributes up to 10% of each member's salary.
During 2009 the company expensed K217,882 (2008: K383,033) in contributions payable. 

27. Commitments and contingencies

Commitments

Era Dorina Limited entered into a contract for the construction of 18 executive apartments amounting to approximately K44.5
million which was completed in 2009.

Contingencies

The Company and its subsidiaries have provided various assets as security to the bank facilities provided to the Group.  Other
than the above, there are no contingencies as at 31 December 2009.
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28. Related party transactions

Interests Register

There were no entries recorded in the Interests Register for the year.

Shareholdings of Directors and interested parties in Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited

2009 2008

Noreo Beangke, who resigned as Director of the Company in December 2008
and Garth McIlwain, a Director of the Company, are Directors of New Guinea
Islands Produce Co. Limited that hold shares as follows: 22,006,946 22,006,946

Noreo Beangke, who resigned in December 2008 as Director of the Company,
is a Director of General Holdings Limited that holds shares as follows: 3,045,068 3,045,068

Michael Koisen, a Director of the Company and is also a Director of Federation
of Savings and Loans Societies Limited that holds shares as follows: 16,621,878 16,621,878

Leon Buskens, a Director of the Company, is the Managing Director of
Nambawan Super Limited that holds shares as follows: 46,999,332 46,999,332

Michael Koisen, a Director of the Company, is the Chief Executive Officer of
Teachers Savings and Loan Society Limited that holds shares as follows:

Teachers Savings and Loan Society Limited 48,613,500 48,613,500

Rod Mitchell, who resigned as Director in July 2008, and Ian Tarutia,
a Director of the Company are Joint Chief Executive Officers of National
Superannuation Fund Limited that hold shares as follows: 39,912,121 30,359,030

Garth McIlwain, a Director of the Company holds shares as follows: 8,779,066 8,779,066

Transactions with Directors and entities in which Directors are interested

Noreo Beangke, a Director of the Company who resigned in December 2008, is a Director of Boroma Limited.  Boroma
Limited has been granted loans amounting to K48,004 by the group and was fully paid in 2009.

Directors and entities in which directors are interested have interest bearing deposits with the group at commercial rates
prevailing at the time of the deposit. 
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28. Related party transactions (continued)

Remuneration of Directors and Employees

Remuneration of Directors

Directors' remuneration, including the value of benefits, received during the year, is as follows:

2009 2008
K K

Barry Hanson - 306,125*
Noreo Beangke - 397,436
Michael Koisen 21,218 22,500
Leon Buskens 21,218 22,500
Rod Mitchell - 10,750
Ian Tarutia 21,218 11,250
Garth McIlwain 55,670 500
John Dunlop 59,300 -

* Includes Long Service Benefit on Retirement

Director Fees in respect of the following directors are paid directly to the company they represent:

Michael Koisen Teachers Savings and Loan Society Limited
Leon Buskens Nambawan Super Limited
Rod Mitchell / Ian Tarutia National Superannuation Fund Limited

Directors’ Retirement Benefit Scheme
Shareholders, at the June 2005 annual general meeting, have approved a retirement benefit scheme for Directors of the
Company, in respect of which a sum of K Nil  (2008:K Nil) has been charged to the profit and loss account during the year.

Remuneration of Employees

The number of employees (not including Directors) whose remuneration, including benefits, was within the specified bands
are as follows;

2009 2008
K K

K 160,000 - K 199,999 - 1
K 200,000 - K 219,999 1 1
K 220,000 - K 229,999 1 -
K 240,000 - K 249,999 1 -
K 360,000 - K 399,999 - 1
K 540,000 - K 599,999 - 1
K 600,000 - K 659,999 1 -
K1,000,000 - K1,099,999 - 1
K1,100,000 - K1,199,999 1 -
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29. Financial instruments

(a) Credit risk (continued)

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk
at the reporting date was:

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Held-to-maturity investments 34,629,408 3,454,232 5,721,131 99,935

Financial assets designated at fair value through
profit or loss 354,525,290 412,931,569 354,525,290 412,931,569

Available-for-sale financial assets 5,083,640 5,109,161 5,033,600 5,033,600

Loans and receivables (net) 198,499,504 197,749,887 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 17,651,890 12,260,134 568,911 281,417

Total 610,389,732 631,504,983 365,848,932 418,346,521

The maximum exposure to credit risk for loans and receivables at the reporting date by geographic region was:

Papua New Guinea 89,861,995 100,261,817 - -

Fiji 89,290,853 82,891,568 - -

Solomon Islands 5,968,338 7,484,996 - -

Vanuatu 13,378,318 7,111,506 - -

Total 198,499,504 197,749,887 - -

The maximum exposure to credit risk for loans and receivables at the reporting date by type of counterparty was (in
K'000s):

Transport & Storage 106,536 88,639 - -

Civil Contracting, Building & Construction and Real Estate 65,500 63,206 - -

Wholesale / Retail 14,734 10,699 - -

Others 73,864 96,480 - -

Total 260,634 259,024 - -

Impairment losses

The aging of loans and receivables at the reporting date was:
Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Not past due 174,813,101 166,808,432 - -

Past due 0-30 days 1,419,390 5,052,930 - -

Past due 31-180 days 22,050,063 25,656,396 - -

Past due 181-360 days - - - -

Past due more than 1 year 216,951 232,129 - -

Total 198,499,504 197,749,887 - -
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29. Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of loans and receivables was as follows:

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Balance as at 1 January 14,924,548 12,689,568 - -

Impairment recognised during the year 1,457,759 3,844,763 - -

Impairment reversed during the year (2,214,887) (1,609,783) - -

Balance as at 31 December 14,167,419 14,924,548 - -

(b) Liquidity risk

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and excluding
the impact of netting agreements:

(i) Consolidated

Amounts at 31 December 2009:

Non-derivative Carrying Contracted Less than 1 - 2 2 - 5 more than
financial liabilities amount cash flows one year years years 5 years

Secured loans 28,074,011 28,074,011 1,519,300 1,635,920 5,689,932 19,228,859

Interest bearing 
deposits 152,852,919 152,852,919 127,847,727 25,005,192 - -

Trade and other 
Payables 4,046,493 4,046,493 - 4,046,493 - -

Bank overdraft - - - - - -

Total 184,973,423 184,973,423 133,413,520 26,641,112 5,689,932 19,228,859

Amounts at 31 December 2008:

Non-derivative Carrying Contracted Less than 1 - 2 2 - 5 more than
financial liabilities amount cash flows one year years years 5 years

Secured loans 25,507,937 25,507,937 1,242,282 1,519,300 6,807,476 15,938,879

Interest bearing 
deposits 119,457,978 119,457,978 107,059,894 12,398,084 - -

Trade and other 
Payables 4,034,042 4,034,042 4,034,042 - - -

Bank overdraft - - - - - -

Total 148,999,957 148,999,957 112,336,218 13,917,384 6,807,476 15,938,879
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29. Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

(ii) Company

Amounts at 31 December 2009:

Non-derivative Carrying Contracted Less than 1 - 2 2 - 5 more than
financial liabilities amount cash flows one year years years 5 years

Secured loans - - - - - -

Interest bearing deposits - - - - - -

Trade and other payables 12,613,791 12,613,791 12,613,791 - - -

Bank overdraft - - - - - -

Total 12,613,791 12,613,791 12,613,791 - - -

Amounts at 31 December 2008:

Non-derivative Carrying Contracted Less than 1 - 2 2 - 5 more than
financial liabilities amount cash flows one year years years 5 years

Secured loans - - - - - -

Interest bearing deposits - - - - - -

Trade and other payables 2,652,201 2,652,201 2,652,201 - - -

Bank overdraft - - - - - -

Total 2,652,201 2,652,201 2,652,201 - - -
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29. Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Currency risk 

(i) The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

Amounts at 31 December 2009:

Particulars F$ SBD$ VATU

Interest bearing deposits (46,562,919) (10,756,633) (215,890,017)

Trade and other payables (1,619,463) (423,996) (8,696,587)

Trade receivables 66,914,565 18,737,597 468,508,706

Gross balance sheet exposure 18,732,183 7,556,968 243,922,102

Estimated forecast revenue - - -

Estimated forecast costs / expenses - - -

Gross exposure 18,732,183 7,556,968 243,922,102

Less: Forward foreign 

exchange contracts - - -

Net Exposure 18,732,183 7,556,968 243,922,102

Amounts at 31 December 2008:

Particulars F$ SBD$ VATU

Interest bearing deposits (43,258,432) (11,555,818) (176,681,036)

Trade and other payables (1,682,864) (504,618) (3,589,282)

Trade receivables 57,593,061 22,668,310 292,425,127

Gross balance sheet exposure 12,651,765 10,607,874 112,154,809

Estimated forecast revenue - - -

Estimated forecast costs / expenses - - -

Gross exposure 12,651,765 10,607,874 112,154,809

Less: Forward foreign 

exchange contracts - - -

Net Exposure 12,651,765 10,607,874 112,154,809
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29. Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(i) The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

Amounts at 31 December 2009:

Particulars F$ SBD$ VATU

Total assets 76,980,266 25,117,606 629,592,894

Total liabilities (49,897,982) (11,189,634) (224,586,598)

Gross balance sheet exposure 27,082,284 13,927,972 405,006,296

Estimated forecast revenue - - -

Estimated forecast costs / expenses - - -

Gross exposure                                                27,082,284  13,927,972   405,006,296

Less: Forward foreign 

exchange contracts

Net Exposure                                               27,082,284   13,927,972    405,006,296   

Amounts at 31 December 2008:

Particulars F$ SBD$ VATU

Total assets                                                 69,854,827  26,565,884 312,177,921

Total liabilities                                          (46,620,481) (14,125,336) (180,270,317)

Gross balance sheet exposure 23,234,346 12,440,548  131,907,604

Estimated forecast revenue - - -

Estimated forecast costs / expenses - - -

Gross exposure                                    23,234,346    12,440,548    131,907,604

Less: Forward foreign 

exchange contracts

Net Exposure                                            23,234,346  12,440,548   131,907,604
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29. Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

The significant exchange rates applied during the year were as follows:

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2009 2008 2009 2008

$F 0.7494 0.6144 0.7494 0.6948

SBD$ 2.9986 2.8383 3.1395 3.0285

VATU 37.3233 36.0971 35.0200 41.1200

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening of the PNG Kina against the following currencies at 31 December would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

A 10 percent weakening of the PNG Kina against the above currencies at 31 December would have had the equal but
opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain
constant.

Consolidated Company

Profit or Equity Profit or Equity
As at 31 December 2009 Loss Loss

$F (1,222,786) (5,639,393) (94,558) (4,109,214)

SBD$ (51,558) 634,960 (23,543) 634,960

VATU (49,777) (167,495) (13,652) (167,495)

Consolidated Company

Profit or Equity Profit or Equity
As at 31 December 2008 Loss Loss

$F (500,669) (3,823,550) (115,997) (2,637,867)

SBD$ (25,603) 222,872 (10,363) 222,872

VATU (10,162) (1,344,097) - (1,344,097)
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29. Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Consolidated Company

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets (Held-to-maturity investments) 34,629,408 3,454,232 5,721,131 99,935

Financial liabilities (Secured loans) (28,074,011) (25,507,937) - -

Total 6,555,397 (22,053,705) 5,721,131 99,935

Variable rate instruments

Finance receivables 198,499,504 197,749,887 - -

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by K65,554 (2008: K220,537).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

Consolidated Company

Profit or Equity Profit or Equity
Variable rate instruments Loss Loss

As at 31 December 2009 2,166,669 - - 2,016,612

As at 31 December 2008 2,126,744 - - 1,987,710
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29. Financial instruments (continued)

(e) Fair value versus carrying values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet,
are as follows:

Consolidated Fair values Carrying amounts

2009 2008 2009 2008
K K K K

Held to maturity investments 34,629,408 3,454,232 34,629,408 3,454,232

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss 354,525,290 412,931,569 354,525,290 412,931,569

Available-for-sale financial assets 5,083,640 5,109,161 5,083,640 5,109,161

Loans and receivables 198,499,504 197,749,887 198,499,504 197,749,887

Cash and cash equivalents 17,651,890 12,260,134 17,651,890 12,260,134

Loan from associate - - - -

Secured bank loans (28,074,011) (25,507,937) (28,074,011) (25,507,937)

Unsecured bank facilities (152,852,919) (119,457,978) (152,852,919) (119,457,978)

Lease liabilities - - - -

Trade and other payables (4,046,493) (4,034,042) (4,046,493) (4,034,042)

Bank overdraft - - - -

Total 425,416,309 482,505,026 425,416,309 482,505,026

Company

Held to maturity investments 5,721,131 99,935 5,721,131 99,935

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss 354,525,290 412,931,569 354,525,290 412,931,569

Available-for-sale financial assets 5,033,600 5,033,600 5,033,600 5,033,600

Loans and receivables - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 568,911 281,417 568,911 281,417

Loan from associate - - - -

Secured bank loans - - - -

Unsecured bank facilities - - - -

Lease liabilities - - - -

Trade and other payables (12,613,791) (2,650,563) (12,613,791) (2,650,563)

Bank overdraft - - - -

Total 353,235,141 415,695,958 353,235,141 415,695,958
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30. Maturity analysis

Between one
Less than and five No specific
one year years maturity Total

K K K K

Company at 31 December 2009

Liquid assets 1,217,711 - - 1,217,711

Invest securities - - 621,835,198 621,835,198

Other assets 980,008 1,133,121 - 2,113,129

Total assets 2,197,719 1,133,121 621,835,198 625,166,037

Other liabilities 12,613,791 - - 12,613,791

Total liabilities 12,613,791 - - 12,613,791

Shareholders’ equity and minority interests 612,552,246

Company at 31 December 2008

Liquid assets 381,352 - - 381,352

Investment securities - - 601,312,304 601,312,304

Other assets 5,324,531 - - 5,324,531

Total assets 5,705,883 - 601,312,304 607,018,187

Other liabilities 2,652,201 - - 2,652,201

Total liabilities 2,652,201 - - 2,652,201

Shareholders’ equity and minority interests 604,365,986
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30. Maturity analysis (continued) 

Between one
Less than and five No specific
one year years maturity Total

K K K K

Consolidated at 31 December 2009

Cash and cash equivalents 45,207,368 - - 45,207,368

Investments 984,120 1,067,521 545,325,703 547,377,344

Net loans and advances 62,400,200 136,099,304 - 198,499,504

Other assets 2,955,907 - 17,316,556 20,272,463

Total assets 111,547,595 137,166,825 562,642,259 811,356,679

Interest bearing loans and borrowings - 28,074,011 - 28,074,011

Deposits 127,847,727 25,005,192 - 152,852,919

Other liabilities 8,254,417 - 4,020,188 12,274,605

Total liabilities 136,102,144 53,079,203 4,020,188 193,201,535

Shareholders’ equity and minority interests 618,155,144

Consolidated at 31 December 2008

Cash and cash equivalents 12,260,134 - - 12,260,134

Investments - 3,529,793 417,965,169 421,494,962

Net loans and advances 85,209,132 112,540,755 - 197,749,887

Other assets 5,198,492 - 143,040,030 148,238,522

Total assets 102,667,758 116,070,548 561,005,199 779,743,505

Interest bearing loans and borrowings - 25,507,937 - 25,507,937

Deposits 107,059,894 12,398,084 - 119,457,978

Other liabilities 16,418,479 - 3,623,277 20,041,756

Total liabilities 123,478,373 37,906,021 3,623,277 165,007,671

Shareholders’ equity and minority interests 614,735,834
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31. Segment information

Company

The Company operates only in Papua New Guinea and is predominately involved in providing general finance, leasing and hire
purchase financing. 

Net Profit
after

Total tax and
Total Assets Liabilities Turnover minorities

K K K K

Consolidated at 31 December 2009

Geographical segments

Papua New Guinea 723,651,397 116,702,839 40,571,817 15,420,210

Fiji 102,722,532 66,583,912 18,030,756 3,838,442

Solomon Islands 8,000,512 3,564,145 2,385,188 912,894

Vanuatu 17,978,095 6,413,095 3,552,875 1,465,354

Less: Inter Segment (40,995,857) (62,456) (1,935,980) (1,182,375)

Total 811,356,679 193,201,535 62,604,656 20,454,525

Business segments

Financial services 281,521,476 162,065,307 45,623,381 17,319,841

Property 176,817,348 33,466,641 66,910,664 53,973,355

Investment Holdings 607,005,444 56,886 (40,504,150) (42,285,725)

Less: Inter Segment (253,987,589) (2,387,299) (9,425,239) (8,552,946)

Total 811,356,679 193,201,535 62,604,656 20,454,525

Consolidated at 31 December 2008

Geographical segments

Papua New Guinea 693,226,376 88,860,391 164,019,904 139,430,355

Fiji 100,539,475 67,099,137 22,464,601 5,210,632

Solomon Islands 8,771,961 4,664,136 2,664,268 870,419

Vanuatu 7,591,876 4,384,006 1,341,851 81,543

Less: Inter Segment (30,386,183) - (2,234,805) (1,559,543)

Total 779,743,505 165,007,670 188,255,819 144,033,406

Business segments

Financial services 238,779,694 137,460,633 47,368,056 14,755,604

Property 120,519,826 28,121,904 16,864,537 6,041,142

Investment Holdings 605,797,220 1,431,234 132,148,031 130,686,204

Less: Inter Segment (185,353,235) (2,006,101) (8,124,805) (7,449,544)

Total 779,743,505 165,007,670 188,255,819 144,033,406

32. Events occuring after balance sheet date

There were no events subsequent to the balance sheet date that would either require a disclosure in or adjustment to the
financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

69CREDIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2009



SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

70 CREDIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2009

TOP 20 SHAREHOLDERS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2009
Number %

Teachers Savings and Loan Society Limited 48,613,500 15.62
Nambawan Super Limited 46,999,332 15.10
National Superannuation Fund Limited 39,912,121 12.82
New Guinea Islands Produce Company Limited 22,006,946 7.07
Motor Vehicles Insurance Limited 17,100,000 5.49
Lamin Trust Fund 17,009,052 5.46
Federation Savings and Loan Societies Limited 16,621,878 5.34
Sios Workers Ritaia Fund Trustees Services Limited 10,778,167 3.46
Garth McIlwain 8,779,066 2.82
Kina Funds Management Limited 4,241,086 1.36
Mineral Resources OK Tedi No 2 Limited 3,564,848 1.15
Kina Asset Management No 1 Limited 3,223,435 1.04
Finance Corporation Limited 3,190,647 1.02
Generals Holding Limited 3,045,068 0.98
Mineral Resources Star Mountains Limited 2,774,011 0.89
Comrade Trustee Services Limited 2,694,629 0.87
Tropicana Limited 2,611,989 0.84
Capuchin Friars Minor of PNG 2,125,866 0.68
West New Britain Provincial Government 2,000,000 0.64
Daughters of our Lady of Sacred Heart 1,800,000 0.58

Total 259,091,641 83.23

SHAREHOLDING BANDS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2009

Shareholding No. of Shareholders No. of Shares

1-1000 461 227,118
1001-5000 395 918,769
5001-10,000 410 3,475,554
10,001-100,000 312 9,239,772
100,001 and above 91 297,426,146

Total 1,669 311,287,359

SHARE TRADES
Year No. Volume

2003 89 797,725
2004 156 879,359
2005 171 228,528
2006 333 486,440
2007 637 6,312,012
2008 795 5,641,868
2009 263 10,560,264

DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT SCHEME

The Company has a dividend reinvestment scheme in operation.
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Ross McDonald -
Managing Director

Fiji operations had a steady year earning a profit of F$6,024,029, compared to
F$6,717,252 in 2008. This is considered a very good result given the sluggish economic
conditions and uncertain political outlook that prevailed during the year.

Profit after tax F$4,170,437 was similarly down compared to F$4,639,936 in 2008.

The profit was earned under difficult economic and political conditions with minimal
growth and a sluggish Fiji economy with the world economic downturn having a
negative impact, particularly in tourism. Within this, total exports continued to decline,
foreign investment was negligible and traditional aid donors continued to hold back
funding for projects until they were satisfied there was an acceptable timetable for a
return to democratic rule.  There has however been an increased presence by China in
aid projects with funding assistance for a hydro dam, roads, a new hospital and general
infrastructure works. Aid is also being sourced from India, Malaysia and some Middle
East countries to assist economic expansion.

The Government has stated elections will be held in 2014 following a review of the
constitution in 2012.  Political observers say holding an election is seen as essential to
returning the country to democratic rule, and is the first major step in reviving the
economy and to improve economic conditions throughout  Fiji.  There are signs that
relations with Australia and New Zealand are more positive with discussions recently
held at Ministerial level and countries commencing the process of re-establishing
dialogue and consular representation.   An election is seen as essential for a return of
investor confidence and the resumption of aid programs that are particularly important
for the expansion of the economy, infrastructural improvements, the agricultural sector,
the sugar industry, and rural development in particular.

The Reserve Bank of Fiji has announced that the economy grew by 1.2% in 2009 with
generally weak performance in most sectors. Positive action by the Reserve Bank has
seen Fiji's foreign reserves remain at around three to four months imports. 

Of the major export industries sugar saw a small decrease in the cane harvest to
2.2 million tonnes of cane down 3.3% on 2008. Sugar production also declined to
167,664 tonnes, a reduction of 19.4% on 2008. The disastrous floods in the Western
and Northern Divisions in January 2009 impacted on cane production and this
combined with the ravages of Hurricane Mick later in the year had a negative impact
across Fiji in  the agricultural sector.  Provisional numbers indicate tourism numbers
decreased by  7.8% in 2009 to 539,405 visitors compared with 8.4% growth in 2008.
The hotel industry and airlines continue to support the industry by offering low

New vehicle storage yard in Suva.



packages to attract visitors and the outlook for increased numbers in 2010 is positive,
particularly following the devaluation of the Fiji dollar by 20% in April 2009 and new
airline carriers entering the  market seeing Fiji as an attractive tourist destination. 

There was a steady increase in wholesale and retail interest rates for interest bearing
deposits during the year and these remain at relatively high levels, which have seen an
increase in our interest costs during the year.  The Reserve Bank has continued to
maintain tight control over monetary policy.  This action has contributed to increased
liquidity in the market however at the time of writing (February 2010) this has not
resulted in a reduction in interest rates and they remain relatively high, which has
affected our profitability.  

The reduction in our interest earnings and the increase in our interest costs compared
to 2008 was the main contributing factor to our reduced profit in 2009.  With this
varied background we were successful in increasing new lending by 4% over 2008
levels, although we expect to return to lower levels of new business in 2010 given the
continuing sluggish economy and increased competitor activity.

The new vehicle storage warehouse in Suva has proven very effective in the
management of repossessed vehicles as it provides secure covered storage for
repossessed assets.  We have seen significantly improved performance in the
management of repossessed units. 

In Nadi we have proceeded with the purchase of land to build an office complex
suitable for our requirements.  These new offices will have some space to lease to
outside tenants that in the longer term will be available for our own expansion.
Planning for the new Nadi building has been delayed as it has taken longer than
initially expected to obtain all planning approvals.  Once these are received detailed
planning will commence and we expect construction will commence in late 2010 with
completion in the second half of 2011.  

We will continue to focus on improving the performance of the company in 2010 to
maximise profitability and shareholder wealth, however with the continuing sluggish
Fiji economy combined with significantly more aggressive competition by our
competitors we expect difficult trading conditions in 2010.

72

CREDIT CORPORATION (FIJI) LIMITED

CREDIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2009

TOTAL ASSETS
INCOME YEARS 2005-2009

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
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TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
INCOME YEARS 2005-2009
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6,024
6,717

5,5275,980
5,340

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009



73

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FIJI

CREDIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2009

(EXTRACTED FROM AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS)

BALANCE SHEET
2009 2008

Fiji Dollars Fiji Dollars
Assets

Cash at bank 1,687,298 3,170,488

Finance receivables 66,914,566 57,593,061

Held to maturity investments 1,500,000 2,400,000

Available for sale investments 37,500 52,500

Property, plant and equipment 4,764,310 4,530,092

Deferred tax asset 1,895,645 1,693,911

Other assets 69,111 73,257

Other receivables 98,148 341,517

Total Assets 76,966,578 69,854,826

Liabilities

Accounts payable 741,009 335,745

Borrowings 46,562,918 43,258,431

Employee entitlements 553,047 491,294

Provision for dividends 231,625 752,500

Current tax liability 1,162,555 1,187,889

Deferred income 633,141 594,621

Total Liabilities 49,884,295 46,620,480

Net assets 27,082,283 23,234,346

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 2,150,000 2,150,000

Share premium reserve 1,300,000 1,300,000

Capital profits reserve 633,814 633,814

Retained profits 22,998,469 19,150,532

Shareholders' equity 27,082,283 23,234,346

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Operating profit 6,024,029 6,717,252

Income tax expenses (1,853,592) (2,077,316)

Operating profit after tax 4,170,437 4,639,936

Retained profits at the beginning of the year 19,150,532 15,585,596

Dividends (322,500) (1,075,000)

Retained profits at the end of the year 22,998,469 19,150,532

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Garth McIlwain (Chairman)
Noreo Beangke
Robert Allport 
Ross McDonald
Lionel Yee



Credit Corporation (SI) Limited has had another good year recording an operating
profit after tax of SBD$2.74 million for the year ended 31st December 2009, an
increase of 13.7% over 2008, an excellent result in a difficult business environment.
The balance sheet has again strengthened with shareholding equity increasing to a
record SBD$13.93 million.

The mainstay of the Credit Corporation (SI) Limited business since inception has been
the financing of small commercial vehicles mainly in the Honiara region.  This type of
financing has reached saturation point and we are now looking at expanding further
into other areas of financing and in other parts of the country.  Whilst our aim for 2009
was to increase our exposure to the agricultural sector this has proved to be difficult
with timber exports down 24% on 2008, Copra exports volumes falling and prices
declining, fishing experiencing problems with stock declining due to over-extraction and
oil palm production subdued for the year exacerbated by labour strikes disrupting
normal operations.  All these factors have made for cautious lending in this sector.

While we have achieved growth in this flat but slowly improving economy we have
reached a stage of maturity that will limit future growth to that of the Solomon Islands
economy.  We have increased staffing levels and will continue to do so as the economy
grows.   We are now an established player in the Solomon Islands finance industry and
we are playing a major role in the growth of the Solomon Islands business community.

The commitment that Credit Corporation (SI) Limited made to the Solomon Islands
when we established the company in 2005, remains.  We are confident that with a
stable and committed government and with the ongoing help and support of RAMSI
and with business conditions showing promising signs of growth, we will be able to
assist the people of the Solomon Islands in their financing and investment needs for
many years to come.
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Western Province, Solomon Islands

Phillip Wyatt - 
Managing Director
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(EXTRACTED FROM AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS)

BALANCE SHEET
2009 2008
SBD$ SBD$

Assets
Cash at bank 4,294,607 1,750,146 
Receivables, net 18,737,598 22,668,314 
Investment securities -   -   
Property, plant and equipment 2,053,277 2,057,495 
Other debtors 72,124 570,076 
Total Assets 25,157,606  27,046,031 

Liabilities
Creditors 473,001 1,467,468 
Deposits 10,756,633 13,138,014 
Total Liabilities 11,229,634 14,605,482 

Net Assets 13,927,972 12,440,549 

Issued Capital (10,000,000 at SBD$1.00) 10,000,000 10,000,000 
Accumulated profit (losses) 3,927,972 2,440,549 

Shareholders' equity 13,927,972 12,440,549 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Operating profit 3,619,078 3,343,114 
Income tax expense (881,655) (872,589)
Operating profit after tax 2,737,423 2,470,525 
Dividends (1,250,000) (1,000,000)
Accumulated profit brought forward 2,440,549 970,024 
Accumulated profit at the end of the year 3,927,972 2,440,549 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Garth McIlwain (Chairman)
Robert Allport
Phillip Wyatt
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CREDIT CORPORATION (VANUATU) LIMITED

Results for the Year Ended 31 December 2009

In its second year of operations, Credit Corporation (Vanuatu) Limited achieved
outstanding results recording a profit of Vatu 54.13 million. This is an exceptional result
and a significant increase over last year's profit of Vatu 3.16 million.

An increase in tourism related activities and improved infrastructure have been key
factors in our growth where demand for transportation has increased dramatically. This
has boosted activity in the motor industry and we have captured a reasonable share of
the market. However, the impact of the global crisis is starting to settle in. This was
evident in the slowing of new business written in the second half of the year, however
we expect to see this trend continue into 2010.

The Reserve Bank of Vanuatu announced that annual growth in GDP for 2009 was
3.8%. Foreign reserves decreased to 5.3 months of import cover.  Tourism activity
remained strong, supported by the construction sector while the agricultural sector
declined. The Reserve Bank reported an increase in total visitor arrivals of 17% over
2008.  Kava exports to overseas markets recorded an increase of 12% while the beef
industry also saw an increase in production.

Interest rates on loans remained stable throughout the year. The Reserve Bank moved
to lift the cap which was earlier imposed on Interest Bearing Deposits due to the
improved liquidity situation.

Our staff numbers have increased to a total of five with four fully competent local Ni-
Vanuatu staff with good team staff morale.

With a stable Government and a slowly improving economy, there is a positive outlook
for the year ahead. We will move forward with the confidence of a successful year
behind us and continue to improve results for all stakeholders.

Port Vila

Orai Gairo - 
Managing Director
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(EXTRACTED FROM AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS)

BALANCE SHEET
2009 2008
Vatu Vatu

Assets

Cash at bank 157,074,183 15,186,971

Finance receivables 468,508,706 292,425,145

Property, plant and equipment 3,851,742 4,728,701

Other assets 1,889,230 1,862,023

Total Assets 631,323,861 314,202,840

Liabilities

Accounts payable 7,382,194 5,395,400

Borrowings 215,890,017 176,681,036

Deferred income 3,605,590 -   

Total Liabilities 226,877,801 182,076,436

Net assets 404,446,060 132,126,404

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 50,000,000 35,000,000

Share premium reserve 318,188,000 100,000,000

Retained profits / (losses) 36,258,060  (2,873,596)

Shareholders' equity 404,446,060 132,126,404

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Operating profit 54,131,656 3,162,267

Dividends (15,000,000) -

Accumulated losses at the beginning of the year (2,873,596) (6,035,863)

Retained profits / (losses) 36,258,060  (2,873,596)

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Garth McIlwain (Chairman)
Robert Allport 
Ross McDonald
Orai Gairo
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CORPORATE DIRECTORY

Registered Office

Credit House, Cuthbertson Street
Port Moresby, Papua New Guinea

Principal Place of Business

Credit House, Cuthbertson Street
Port Moresby, Papua New Guinea

Directors

Garth McIlwain (Chairman)
Michael Koisen
Leon Buskins
Ian Tarutia
John Dunlop

Chief Executive Officer/Secretary

Robert Allport

Auditors

KPMG Chartered Accountants
PO Box 507
Port Moresby
Papua New Guinea

Fiji - KPMG
Solomon Islands - Morris & Sojnocki
Vanuatu - Hawkes Law

Share Registry

PNG Registries Limited
Level 2, AON Haus
PO Box 1265
Port Moresby
Papua New Guinea
Telephone: (675) 321 6377
Facsimile:  (675) 321 6379
Email:  ssimon@online.net.pg

Bankers

Australia and New Zealand Banking
Group (PNG) Limited
Australia and New Zealand Banking
Group (Fiji) Limited
Bank of South Pacific Limited
National Bank - Vanuatu

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

Credit Corporation (PNG) Limited

Credit House, Cuthbertson Street
Port Moresby, Papua New Guinea
PO Box 1787, Port Moresby
Papua New Guinea
Telephone:  (675)  321 7066
Facsimile:  (675)  321 7767
Email:
finance@creditcorporation.com.pg

Branch Offices

NGIP Haus, Talina, Kokopo
East New Britain Province
Papua New Guinea
Telephone:  (675) 982 8555
Facsimile:  (675)  982 8658

POST PNG Building
Third Street
Lae, Morobe Province
Papua New Guinea
Telephone:  (675)  472 5855
Facsimile:  (675)  472 6877

FIJI

Credit Corporation (Fiji) Limited

Credit House
10 Gorrie Street, Suva, Fiji Islands
PO Box 14070, Suva, Fiji Islands
Telephone:  (679)  3305 744
Facsimile:  (679)  3305 747
Email:  creditcorp@connect.com.fj

Branch Offices

Colonial Plaza, Namaka
Nadi, Fiji Islands
Telephone:  (679)  6724 766
Facsimile:  (679)  6724 911

3 Vidilo Street
Lautoka, Fiji Islands
Telephone:  (679)  6652 025
Facsimile:  (679)  6652 085

SOLOMON ISLANDS

Credit Corporation (SI) Limited

Centrepoint Building
Mendana Avenue,
Honiara, Solomon Islands
PO Box 1235, Honiara
Solomon Islands
Telephone:  (677) 22114
Facsimile:  (677)  22118
Email:
creditcorporation@solomon.com.sb

VANUATU

Credit Corporation (Vanuatu)
Limited

Anchor House
Rue Lilini Highway
PO Box 3494
Port Vila
Vanuatu
Telephone:  (678) 23822
Facsimile:  (678) 23823
Email:  gm@creditcorp.com.vu

www.creditcorporation.com.pg
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